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Forward-Looking Statements
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements, within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
Forward-looking statements include any statement that does not directly relate to historical or current fact. These statements may discuss, among others, our
future financial performance, our business prospects and strategy, our anticipated financial position, liquidity and capital, dividends and general market and
industry conditions. You can identify forward-looking statements by words such as "anticipates," "estimates," "expects," "intends," "plans," "predicts,"
"projects," "believes," "seeks," "outlook," "future," "will," "would," "should," "could," "may," "can have," "prospects" or similar terms. Forward-looking
statements are based on management’s current expectations and assumptions about future events, which are subject to uncertainties, risks and changes in
circumstances that are difficult to predict. These statements are only predictions and are not guarantees of future performance. Actual results may differ
materially from those contemplated by a forward-looking statement. Factors that may cause such differences include, without limitation:

• the possibility that our loss reserves may be inadequate to cover our actual losses, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows;

• the inherent uncertainty of models resulting in actual losses that are materially different than our estimates;

• the failure of any of the loss limitations or exclusions we employ, or change in other claims or coverage issues, having a material adverse effect on our
financial condition or results of operations;

• the inability to obtain reinsurance coverage at reasonable prices and on terms that adequately protect us;

• the possibility that severe weather conditions and catastrophes, including due to climate change, pandemics and similar events adversely affecting our
business, results of operations and financial condition;

• adverse economic factors, including recession, inflation, periods of high unemployment or lower economic activity resulting in the sale of fewer
policies than expected or an increase in frequency or severity of claims and premium defaults or both, affecting our growth and profitability;

• a decline in our financial strength rating adversely affecting the amount of business we write;

• the potential loss of one or more key executives or an inability to attract and retain qualified personnel adversely affecting our results of operations;

• our reliance on a select group of brokers;

• the changing market conditions of our excess and surplus lines ("E&S") insurance operations, as well as the cyclical nature of our business, affecting
our financial performance;

• our employees taking excessive risks;

• the intense competition for business in our industry;

• the effects of litigation having an adverse effect on our business;

• the performance of our investment portfolio adversely affecting our financial results;

• the ability to pay dividends being dependent on our ability to obtain cash dividends or other permitted payments from our insurance subsidiary;

• being forced to sell investments to meet our liquidity requirements;
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• our credit agreements contain a number of financial and other covenants, the breach of which could result in acceleration of payment of amounts due
under our borrowings;

• extensive regulation adversely affecting our ability to achieve our business objectives or the failure to comply with these regulations adversely
affecting our financial condition and results of operations; and

• the other risks and uncertainties discussed in Part I, Item 1A of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 and Part II,
Item 1A of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2025.

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made. Except as expressly required under federal securities laws or the rules and
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), we do not assume any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether
as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements
attributable to us are expressly qualified by these cautionary statements.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

June 30,
2025

December 31,
2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Assets
Investments:

Fixed-maturity securities, available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost: $3,991,871, allowance for
credit losses: $42 – 2025; $3,663,031 and $27 – 2024) $ 3,918,078  $ 3,537,563 

Equity securities, at fair value (cost: $397,586 – 2025; $313,722 – 2024) 513,882  398,359 
Real estate investments, net 15,045  15,045 
Short-term investments 34,310  3,714 

Total investments 4,481,315  3,954,681 
Cash and cash equivalents 138,101  113,213 
Investment income due and accrued 30,936  27,366 
Premiums and fees receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $26,906 – 2025; $26,926 – 2024 168,366  140,027 
Reinsurance recoverables, net of allowance for credit losses of $994 – 2025; $932 – 2024 387,279  337,891 
Ceded unearned premiums 54,421  52,736 
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net of ceding commissions 124,070  109,263 
Intangible assets 3,538  3,538 
Deferred income tax asset, net 45,097  60,215 
Other assets 123,403  87,774 

Total assets $ 5,556,526  $ 4,886,704 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities:
Reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 2,623,653  $ 2,285,668 
Unearned premiums 921,136  828,449 
Payable to reinsurers 41,620  43,959 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 38,232  55,159 
Debt 184,260  184,122 
Other liabilities 25,052  5,786 

Total liabilities 3,833,953  3,403,143 

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 shares authorized, 23,368,407 and 23,299,124 shares issued
and outstanding at June 30, 2025; 23,294,783 and 23,272,157 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2024 234  233 

Additional paid-in capital 364,138  361,398 
Retained earnings 1,444,571  1,229,136 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (56,371) (97,206)
Treasury stock, at cost (69,283 shares – 2025, 22,626 – 2024) (29,999) (10,000)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,722,573  1,483,561 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 5,556,526  $ 4,886,704 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Gross written premiums $ 555,522  $ 529,770  $ 1,039,797  $ 978,414 
Ceded written premiums (96,822) (99,534) (199,392) (197,124)

Net written premiums 458,700  430,236  840,405  781,290 
Change in unearned premiums (75,087) (97,775) (91,002) (139,311)

Net earned premiums 383,613  332,461  749,403  641,979 
Fee income 10,796  8,991  20,355  17,083 
Net investment income 46,473  35,847  90,292  68,780 
Change in the fair value of equity securities 28,621  3,159  31,659  21,212 
Net realized investment gains 136  2,879  673  6,745 
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments 5  476  (15) 486 
Other income 170  740  844  1,059 

Total revenues 469,814  384,553  893,211  757,344 

Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 217,359  193,325  450,335  380,111 
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 81,597  72,068  156,509  137,821 
Interest expense 2,557  2,564  5,095  4,986 
Other expenses 12  796  672  2,759 

Total expenses 301,525  268,753  612,611  525,677 
Income before income taxes 168,289  115,800  280,600  231,667 

Total income tax expense 34,168  23,221  57,252  40,147 
Net income 134,121  92,579  223,348  191,520 

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in net unrealized losses on available-for-sale investments, net of taxes 14,453  (5,658) 40,835  (15,598)

Total comprehensive income $ 148,574  $ 86,921  $ 264,183  $ 175,922 

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 5.79  $ 4.00  $ 9.64  $ 8.28 
Diluted $ 5.76  $ 3.97  $ 9.59  $ 8.21 

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 23,175  23,165  23,172  23,137 
Diluted 23,291  23,329  23,301  23,332 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity (Unaudited)

Shares of
Common Stock Common Stock

Additional
Paid-in Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumu-
lated

 Other
Compre-
hensive

Loss
Treasury Stock,

at Cost

Total
Stock-

holders' Equity
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Balance at December 31, 2024 23,272,157  $ 233  $ 361,398  $ 1,229,136  $ (97,206) $ (10,000) $ 1,483,561 
Issuance of common stock under stock-based compensation

plan 73,276  1  234  —  —  —  235 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  3,770  —  —  —  3,770 
Restricted shares withheld for taxes (14,467) —  (6,248) —  —  —  (6,248)
Dividends declared ($0.17 per share) —  —  —  (3,953) —  —  (3,953)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax —  —  —  —  26,382  —  26,382 
Net income —  —  —  89,227  —  —  89,227 
Treasury stock acquired – share repurchases (23,348) —  —  —  —  (9,999) (9,999)
Balance at March 31, 2025 23,307,618  234  359,154  1,314,410  (70,824) (19,999) 1,582,975 
Issuance of common stock under stock-based compensation

plan 14,884  —  244  —  —  —  244 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  4,774  —  —  —  4,774 
Restricted shares withheld for taxes (69) —  (34) —  —  —  (34)
Dividends declared ($0.17 per share) —  —  —  (3,960) —  —  (3,960)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax —  —  —  —  14,453  —  14,453 
Net income —  —  —  134,121  —  134,121 
Treasury stock acquired – share repurchases (23,309) —  —  —  —  (10,000) (10,000)

Balance at June 30, 2025 23,299,124  $ 234  $ 364,138  $ 1,444,571  $ (56,371) $ (29,999) $ 1,722,573 

Balance at December 31, 2023 23,181,919  $ 232  $ 352,970  $ 828,247  $ (94,617) $ —  $ 1,086,832 
Issuance of common stock under stock-based compensation

plan 105,314  1  932  —  —  —  933 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  3,524  —  —  —  3,524 
Restricted shares withheld for taxes (11,318) —  (5,842) —  —  —  (5,842)
Dividends declared ($0.15 per share) —  —  —  (3,479) —  —  (3,479)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax —  —  —  —  (9,940) —  (9,940)
Net income —  —  —  98,941  —  —  98,941 
Balance at March 31, 2024 23,275,915  233  351,584  923,709  (104,557) —  1,170,969 
Issuance of common stock under stock-based compensation

plan 13,249  —  219  —  —  —  219 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  3,709  —  —  —  3,709 
Restricted shares withheld for taxes (2,916) —  (1,123) —  —  —  (1,123)
Dividends declared ($0.15 per share) —  —  —  (3,492) —  —  (3,492)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax —  —  —  —  (5,658) —  (5,658)
Net income —  —  —  92,579  —  —  92,579 

Balance at June 30, 2024 23,286,248  $ 233  $ 354,389  $ 1,012,796  $ (110,215) $ —  $ 1,257,203 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

(in thousands)
Operating activities:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 498,870  $ 489,293 

Investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (29,152) (7,329)
Purchase of real estate investment —  (312)
Change in short-term investments, net (30,000) (1,233)
Purchases – fixed-maturity securities (939,534) (759,799)
Purchases – equity securities (94,894) (84,229)
Sales – fixed-maturity securities 282,740  189,284 
Sales – equity securities 11,585  30,880 
Maturities and calls – fixed-maturity securities 359,007  200,573 

Net cash used in investing activities (440,248) (432,165)

Financing activities:
Payroll taxes withheld and remitted on share-based payments (6,282) (6,965)
Proceeds from stock options exercised 479  1,152 
Dividends paid (7,932) (6,988)
Treasury stock acquired – share repurchases (19,999) — 

Net cash used in financing activities (33,734) (12,801)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 24,888  44,327 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 113,213  126,694 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 138,101  $ 171,021 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

1.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
("U.S. GAAP") for interim financial information and do not contain all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial
statements. As such, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries ("the Company") included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2024. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the condensed consolidated financial statements have been included.
Such adjustments consist only of normal recurring items. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Interim
results are not necessarily indicative of results of operations for the full year.

Use of estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, if any, at the date of the condensed consolidated financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2023-07, Segment Reporting - Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2023-07, "Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable
Segment Disclosures," which expands reportable segment disclosure requirements by requiring disclosures of significant reportable segment expenses that are
regularly provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") and included within each reported measure of a segment's profit or loss. The ASU also
requires disclosure of the title and position of the individual identified as the CODM and an explanation of how the CODM uses the reported measures of a
segment's profit or loss in assessing segment performance and deciding how to allocate resources. Additionally, ASU 2023-07 requires all segment profit or
loss and assets disclosures to be provided on an annual and interim basis. ASU 2023-07 became effective for the Company for the year ended December 31,
2024 and is effective for interim periods within 2025. Refer to Note 15 for the Company's segment reporting disclosures.
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Prospective accounting pronouncements

ASU 2024-03, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, "Income Statement-Reporting Comprehensive Income-Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-
40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses," requiring public entities to disclose additional information about specific expense categories in the notes
to the financial statements on an interim and annual basis. ASU 2024-03 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, and for interim periods
beginning after December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect the guidance will have on its disclosures.

2.     Investments

Available-for-sale investments

The following tables summarize the available-for-sale investments at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

June 30, 2025

Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses
Allowance for
Credit Losses

Estimated Fair
Value

(in thousands)
Fixed-maturity securities:

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S.
government agencies $ 7,839  $ 12  $ (241) $ —  $ 7,610 

Obligations of states, municipalities and political
subdivisions 158,963  190  (21,570) (3) 137,580 

Corporate and other securities 2,114,850  21,041  (35,818) (39) 2,100,034 
Asset-backed securities 777,402  7,113  (608) —  783,907 
Residential mortgage-backed securities 607,220  2,461  (45,890) —  563,791 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 325,597  2,574  (3,015) —  325,156 

Total fixed-maturity securities $ 3,991,871  $ 33,391  $ (107,142) $ (42) $ 3,918,078 

December 31, 2024

Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses
Allowance for
Credit Losses

Estimated Fair
Value

(in thousands)
Fixed-maturity securities:

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S.
government agencies $ 15,465  $ —  $ (417) $ —  $ 15,048 

Obligations of states, municipalities and political
subdivisions 168,894  46  (22,633) (3) 146,304 

Corporate and other securities 2,037,372  5,779  (53,638) (23) 1,989,490 
Asset-backed securities 729,658  4,606  (1,522) —  732,742 
Residential mortgage-backed securities 502,121  747  (53,994) —  448,874 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 209,521  423  (4,838) (1) 205,105 

Total fixed-maturity securities $ 3,663,031  $ 11,601  $ (137,042) $ (27) $ 3,537,563 
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Available-for-sale securities in a loss position

The Company regularly reviews all its available-for-sale investments with unrealized losses to assess whether the decline in the fair value is deemed to be a
credit loss. The Company considers a number of factors in completing its review of credit losses, including the extent to which a security's fair value has been
below cost and the financial condition of an issuer. In addition to specific issuer information, the Company also evaluates the current market and interest rate
environment. Generally, a decline in a security’s value caused by a change in the market or interest rate environment does not constitute a credit loss.

For fixed-maturity securities, the Company also considers whether it intends to sell the security or, if it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell the
security before recovery, and its ability to recover all amounts outstanding when contractually due. When assessing whether it intends to sell a fixed-maturity
security or, if it is likely to be required to sell a fixed-maturity security before recovery of its amortized cost, the Company evaluates facts and circumstances
including, but not limited to, decisions to reposition the investment portfolio, potential sales of investments to meet cash flow needs and potential sales of
investments to capitalize on favorable pricing.

For fixed-maturity securities where a decline in fair value is below the amortized cost basis and the Company intends to sell the security, or it is more likely
than not that the Company will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost, an impairment is recognized in net income based on the
fair value of the security at the time of assessment. For fixed-maturity securities that the Company does not intend to sell or for which it is more likely than not
that the Company would not be required to sell before recovery of its amortized cost, the Company compares the estimated present value of the cash flows
expected to be collected to the amortized cost of the security. Inputs into the cash flow analysis include default rates and recoverability rates based on credit
rating. The extent to which the estimated present value of the cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost of the security represents the
credit-related portion of the impairment, which is recognized in net income through an allowance for credit losses. Any remaining decline in fair value
represents the noncredit portion of the impairment, which is recognized in other comprehensive income.

The Company reports investment income due and accrued separately from available-for-sale investments and has elected not to measure an allowance for credit
losses for investment income due and accrued. Investment income due and accrued is written off through earnings at the time the issuer of the bond defaults or
is expected to default on payments.

10



Table of Contents

At June 30, 2025, the Company's credit loss review resulted in an allowance for credit losses on three securities. The following table presents changes in the
allowance for expected credit losses on available-for-sale securities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Beginning balance $ 47  $ 543  $ 27  $ 553 
Increase to allowance from securities for which credit losses
were not previously recorded —  —  —  — 
Reduction from securities sold during the period (2) (479) (14) (479)
Net increase (decrease) from securities that had an allowance
at the beginning of the period (3) 3  29  (7)
Ending balance $ 42  $ 67  $ 42  $ 67 

The following tables summarize gross unrealized losses and estimated fair value for available-for-sale investments by length of time that the securities have
continuously been in an unrealized loss position:

June 30, 2025
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or Longer Total

Estimated Fair
Value

Gross Unrealized
Losses

Estimated Fair
Value

Gross Unrealized
Losses

Estimated Fair
Value

Gross Unrealized
Losses

(in thousands)
Fixed-maturity securities:

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of
the U.S. government agencies $ 293  $ (3) $ 6,746  $ (238) $ 7,039  $ (241)

Obligations of states, municipalities and
political subdivisions 7,184  (115) 117,383  (21,455) 124,567  (21,570)

Corporate and other securities 155,805  (1,145) 376,847  (34,673) 532,652  (35,818)
Asset-backed securities 97,455  (171) 12,589  (437) 110,044  (608)
Residential mortgage-backed securities 48,856  (358) 231,602  (45,532) 280,458  (45,890)
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 52,417  (200) 51,096  (2,815) 103,513  (3,015)
Total fixed-maturity securities $ 362,010  $ (1,992) $ 796,263  $ (105,150) $ 1,158,273  $ (107,142)

At June 30, 2025, the Company held 676 fixed-maturity securities in an unrealized loss position with a total estimated fair value of $1.2 billion and gross
unrealized losses of $107.1 million. Of these securities, 555 were in a continuous unrealized loss position for greater than one year. As discussed above, the
Company regularly reviews all fixed-maturity securities within its investment portfolio to determine whether a credit loss has occurred. Based on the
Company's review as of June 30, 2025, except for securities previously discussed, unrealized losses were caused by interest rate changes or other market
factors and were not credit-specific issues. At June 30, 2025, 79.2% of the Company’s fixed-maturity securities were rated "A-" or better and all of the
Company’s fixed-maturity securities made expected coupon payments under the contractual terms of the securities.
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December 31, 2024
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or Longer Total

Estimated Fair
Value

Gross Unrealized
Losses

Estimated Fair
Value

Gross Unrealized
Losses

Estimated Fair
Value

Gross Unrealized
Losses

(in thousands)

Fixed-maturity securities:
U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of
U.S. government agencies $ 838  $ (13) $ 14,210  $ (404) $ 15,048  $ (417)

Obligations of states, municipalities and
political subdivisions 27,049  (417) 114,620  (22,216) 141,669  (22,633)

Corporate and other securities 667,645  (9,139) 493,598  (44,499) 1,161,243  (53,638)
Asset-backed securities 121,371  (943) 24,656  (579) 146,027  (1,522)
Residential mortgage-backed securities 144,955  (1,934) 237,514  (52,060) 382,469  (53,994)
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 92,024  (960) 53,812  (3,878) 145,836  (4,838)

Total fixed-maturity securities $ 1,053,882  $ (13,406) $ 938,410  $ (123,636) $ 1,992,292  $ (137,042)

Contractual maturities of available-for-sale fixed-maturity securities

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of available-for-sale fixed-maturity securities at June 30, 2025 are summarized, by contractual maturity, as follows:

June 30, 2025
Amortized Estimated

Cost Fair Value
(in thousands)

Due in one year or less $ 293,096  $ 292,850 
Due after one year through five years 1,193,332  1,198,056 
Due after five years through ten years 575,575  573,679 
Due after ten years 219,649  180,639 
Asset-backed securities 777,402  783,907 
Residential mortgage-backed securities 607,220  563,791 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 325,597  325,156 

Total fixed-maturity securities $ 3,991,871  $ 3,918,078 

Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or
prepayment penalties, and the lenders may have the right to put the securities back to the borrower.
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Real estate investments

Real estate investments represents directly owned property held for investment purposes and consisted of land with a carrying value of $15.0 million at
June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively. There was no accumulated depreciation on real estate investments at June 30, 2025 and December 31,
2024.

Net investment income

The following table presents the components of net investment income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Interest:
Taxable bonds $ 43,497  $ 34,471  $ 84,979  $ 65,862 
Tax exempt municipal bonds 355  395  711  834 
Cash equivalents and short-term investments 1,896  568  3,026  1,111 

Dividends on equity securities 2,011  1,461  3,964  2,837 
Real estate investment income —  —  —  153 

Gross investment income 47,759  36,895  92,680  70,797 
Investment expenses (1,286) (1,048) (2,388) (2,017)

Net investment income $ 46,473  $ 35,847  $ 90,292  $ 68,780 

There was no depreciation expense related to real estate investments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 or June 30, 2024 as the Company sold
the related assets during 2023.
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Realized investment gains and losses

The following table presents realized investment gains and losses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Fixed-maturity securities:
Realized gains $ 532  $ 846  $ 1,305  $ 941 
Realized losses (396) (933) (1,187) (1,039)
Net realized gains (losses) from fixed-maturity securities 136  (87) 118  (98)

Equity securities:
Realized gains —  3,390  2,465  7,271 
Realized losses —  (424) (1,910) (424)
Net realized gains from equity securities —  2,966  555  6,847 

Realized gains from the sales of short-term investments —  1  —  1 
Realized losses on sale of real estate investments —  (1) —  (5)

Net realized investment gains $ 136  $ 2,879  $ 673  $ 6,745 

The net realized gains or losses on sales of equity securities represent the total gains or losses from the purchase dates of the equity securities. The change in
unrealized gains (losses) in the consolidated statement of income consists of two components: (1) the reversal of the gain or loss recognized in previous periods
on equity securities sold and (2) the change in unrealized gain or loss resulting from mark-to-market adjustments on equity securities still held.

Change in net unrealized gains (losses) on fixed-maturity securities

For the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the change in net unrealized gains (losses) for fixed-maturity securities was $18.3 million and $(7.2)
million respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the change in net unrealized gains (losses) for fixed-maturity securities was $51.7
million and $(19.7) million, respectively.

Insurance – statutory deposits

The Company had invested assets with a fair value of $3.9 million and $3.7 million on deposit with state regulatory authorities at June 30, 2025 and
December 31, 2024, respectively.

Payable for investments purchased

The Company recorded a payable for investments purchased, not yet settled, of $21.7 million at June 30, 2025. The Company did not have a payable for
investments purchased at December 31, 2024, respectively. The payable balance was included in the "other liabilities" line item of the consolidated balance
sheet.
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3.     Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is estimated for each class of financial instrument based on the framework established in the fair value accounting guidance. Fair value is defined as
the price in the principal market that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability to facilitate an orderly transaction between market participants
on the measurement date. Market participants are assumed to be independent, knowledgeable, able and willing to transact an exchange and not acting under
duress. Fair value hierarchy disclosures are based on the quality of inputs used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).
Adjustments to transaction prices or quoted market prices may be required in illiquid or disorderly markets in order to estimate fair value.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities traded in active markets.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets
or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable for the asset or liability and are significant to the fair value measurement.

Fair values of the Company's investment portfolio are estimated using unadjusted prices obtained by its investment accounting vendor from nationally
recognized third-party pricing services, where available. Values for U.S. Treasuries, exchange-traded funds and common stocks are generally based on Level 1
inputs, which use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. For other fixed-maturity securities and non-redeemable preferred stock, the pricing
vendors use a pricing methodology involving the market approach, including pricing models which use prices and relevant market information regarding a
particular security or securities with similar characteristics to establish a valuation. The estimates of fair value of these investments are included in the amounts
disclosed as Level 2. For those investments where significant inputs are unobservable, the Company's investment accounting vendor obtains valuations from
pricing vendors or brokers using the market approach and income approach valuation techniques and are disclosed as Level 3.

Management performs several procedures to ascertain the reasonableness of investment values included in the condensed consolidated financial statements,
including 1) obtaining and reviewing internal control reports from the Company's investment accounting vendor that assess fair values from third party pricing
services, 2) discussing with the Company's investment accounting vendor its process for reviewing and validating pricing obtained from third party pricing
services and 3) reviewing the security pricing received from the Company's investment accounting vendor and monitoring changes in unrealized gains and
losses at the individual security level. The Company has evaluated the various types of securities in its investment portfolio to determine an appropriate fair
value hierarchy level based upon trading activity and the observability of market inputs.
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The following tables present the balances of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, by level within the
fair value hierarchy:

June 30, 2025
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

(in thousands)

Assets
Fixed-maturity securities:

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S. government
agencies $ 7,610  $ —  $ —  $ 7,610 

Obligations of states, municipalities and political subdivisions —  137,580  —  137,580 
Corporate and other securities —  2,100,034  —  2,100,034 
Asset-backed securities —  783,907  —  783,907 
Residential mortgage-backed securities —  563,791  —  563,791 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities —  325,156  —  325,156 
Total fixed-maturity securities 7,610  3,910,468  —  3,918,078 

Equity securities:
Exchange-traded funds 149,441  —  —  149,441 
Non-redeemable preferred stock —  26,928  —  26,928 
Common stocks 337,513  —  —  337,513 
Total equity securities 486,954  26,928  —  513,882 

Short-term investments 34,310  —  —  34,310 
Total $ 528,874  $ 3,937,396  $ —  $ 4,466,270 
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December 31, 2024
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

(in thousands)

Assets
Fixed-maturity securities:

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S. government
agencies $ 15,048  $ —  $ —  $ 15,048 

Obligations of states, municipalities and political subdivisions —  146,304  —  146,304 
Corporate and other securities —  1,989,490  —  1,989,490 
Asset-backed securities —  732,742  —  732,742 
Residential mortgage-backed securities —  448,874  —  448,874 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities —  205,105  —  205,105 
Total fixed-maturity securities 15,048  3,522,515  —  3,537,563 

Equity securities:
Exchange-traded funds 129,731  —  —  129,731 
Non-redeemable preferred stock —  26,433  —  26,433 
Common stocks 242,195  —  —  242,195 
Total equity securities 371,926  26,433  —  398,359 

Short-term investments 3,714  —  —  3,714 
Total $ 390,688  $ 3,548,948  $ —  $ 3,939,636 

There were no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of June 30, 2025 or December 31, 2024.

The carrying amount of the Company's fixed-rate senior notes was $175.0 million, less debt issuance costs, and the corresponding estimated fair value was
$171.4 million and $168.6 million at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively. The fair value measurement was determined using a discounted cash
flow analysis that factors in current market yields for comparable borrowing arrangements under the Company's credit profile. Since this methodology is based
upon market yields for comparable arrangements, the measurement is categorized as Level 2. The estimated fair value of outstanding borrowings under the
Company's revolving Credit Facility approximated its carrying value at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024. See Note 13 for further information regarding
the Company's debt arrangements.

The Company holds cash equivalents that are managed as part of its investment portfolio and, due to the short-term maturities of these assets, the carrying
value of these investments approximates fair value. The Company held cash equivalents of $12.6 million and $16.1 million at June 30, 2025 and December 31,
2024, respectively.

4.     Allowance for Credit Losses

Premiums receivable

Premiums receivable balances are carried at face value, net of any allowance for credit losses. The allowance for credit losses represents an estimate of
amounts considered uncollectible based on the Company’s assessment of the collectability of receivables that are past due. The estimate considers historical
loss data, current and future economic conditions and specific identification of collectability concerns, where applicable. The following table presents the
change in the allowance for credit losses for premiums receivable for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
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Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)
Beginning balance $ 27,999  $ 15,482  $ 26,926  $ 13,383 
Current period change for estimated uncollectible premiums 1,777  6,079  4,901  10,342 
Write-offs of uncollectible premiums receivable (2,870) (335) (4,921) (2,499)
Ending balance $ 26,906  $ 21,226  $ 26,906  $ 21,226 

5.     Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs

The following table presents the amounts of policy acquisition costs deferred and amortized for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Balance, beginning of period $ 112,313  $ 94,489  $ 109,263  $ 88,395 
Policy acquisition costs deferred:

Direct commissions 81,974  77,818  153,448  143,373 
Ceding commissions (31,249) (29,869) (64,123) (58,315)
Other underwriting and policy acquisition costs 4,430  3,512  8,110  6,653 

Policy acquisition costs deferred 55,155  51,461  97,435  91,711 
Amortization of net policy acquisition costs (43,398) (36,592) (82,628) (70,748)
Balance, end of period $ 124,070  $ 109,358  $ 124,070  $ 109,358 

Amortization of net policy acquisition costs is included in the line item "underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses" in the accompanying consolidated
statements of income and comprehensive income.
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6.     Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment are included in "other assets" in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and consist of the following:

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
(in thousands)

Building $ 37,190  $ 37,190 
Parking deck 5,072  5,072 
Land 3,068  3,068 
Equipment 4,573  4,401 
Software 23,441  20,203 
Furniture and fixtures 5,929  3,200 
Land improvements 474  474 
Leasehold improvements 153  153 
Construction in progress – building 52,399  26,530 
Property and equipment 132,299  100,291 
Accumulated depreciation (20,119) (17,367)
Total property and equipment, net $ 112,180  $ 82,924 

Construction in progress includes capitalized expenses related to the development of the new corporate headquarters' building. Construction is expected to be
completed in the fourth quarter of 2025.

7.     Underwriting, Acquisition and Insurance Expenses

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 consist of the following:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses incurred:
Direct commissions $ 70,855  $ 62,764  $ 138,932  $ 121,130 
Ceding commissions (31,128) (29,359) (63,525) (56,186)
Other underwriting expenses 41,870  38,663  81,102  72,877 
Total $ 81,597  $ 72,068  $ 156,509  $ 137,821 

Other underwriting expenses within underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses include salaries, bonus and employee benefits expenses of $32.5 million
and $26.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively and $61.7 million and $50.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025
and 2024, respectively.

8.    Stock-based Compensation

The Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. 2016 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the "2016 Incentive Plan") was effective from 2016 to 2025. On May 22, 2025, the Company's
stockholders approved the Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. 2025 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the "2025 Incentive Plan"), which replaced the 2016 Incentive Plan prior
to its scheduled expiration in 2026. The 2025 Incentive Plan is administered by the Compensation, Nominating and Corporate Governance
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Committee of the Company's Board of Directors and authorizes the grant of stock options, restricted stock, restricted stock units, and other stock-based awards
to officers, employees, directors, independent contractors, and consultants.

No additional awards will be issued under the 2016 Incentive Plan, and shares remaining available under that plan will not roll forward to the 2025 Incentive
Plan. The maximum number of shares of the Company's common stock reserved and available for issuance under the 2025 Incentive Plan is 860,500 plus any
shares subject to awards outstanding under the 2016 Incentive Plan as of May 22, 2025 that are subsequently forfeited or settled in cash. There were no shares
granted under the 2025 Incentive Plan during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

The total compensation cost that has been charged against income for share-based compensation arrangements was $8.5 million and $7.2 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Restricted Stock Awards

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company granted restricted stock awards under the 2016 Incentive Plan. The restricted stock awards were
valued on the date of grant and will vest over a period of 1 to 4 years corresponding to the anniversary date of the grants. The fair value of restricted stock
awards was determined based on the closing trading price of the Company's shares on the grant date or, if no shares were traded on the grant date, the last
preceding date for which there was a sale of shares. Except for restrictions placed on the transferability of restricted stock, holders of unvested restricted stock
have full stockholder’s rights, including voting rights and the right to receive dividends. Unvested shares of restricted stock awards and accrued dividends, if
any, are forfeited upon the termination of service to or employment with the Company.

A summary of restricted stock activity for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2025

Number of Shares
Weighted Average Grant Date

Fair Value per Share
Non-vested outstanding at the beginning of the period 110,123  $ 366.73 

Granted 59,963  $ 433.62 
Vested (43,685) $ 322.04 
Forfeited (1,706) $ 363.63 

Non-vested outstanding at the end of the period 124,695  $ 414.60 

Employees surrender shares to pay for withholding tax obligations resulting from any vesting of restricted stock awards. During the six months ended June 30,
2025, shares withheld for taxes in connection with the vesting of restricted stock awards totaled 14,536.

The weighted average grant-date fair value per share of the Company's restricted stock awards granted during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
was $433.62 and $502.43, respectively. The fair value of restricted stock awards that vested during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $19.0
million and $19.8 million, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, the Company had $45.1 million of total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense expected
to be charged to earnings over a weighted-average period of 2.7 years.

Stock Options

On July 27, 2016, the Board of Directors approved, and the Company granted, 1,036,916 stock options under the 2016 Incentive Plan with an exercise price
equal to the initial public offering price of $16.00 per share and a weighted-average grant-date fair value of $2.71 per share. The options have a maximum
contractual term of 10 years

20



Table of Contents

and vested in 4 equal annual installments following the date of the grant. The value of the options granted was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-
Scholes pricing model.

A summary of option activity as of June 30, 2025, and changes during the period then ended are presented below:

Number of Shares
Weighted-Average

Exercise Price

Weighted-Average
Remaining Years of
Contractual Term

Aggregate Intrinsic
Value (in thousands)

Outstanding at January 1, 2025 118,468  $ 16.00 
Granted —  — 
Forfeited —  — 
Exercised (29,903) 16.00 

Outstanding at June 30, 2025 88,565  $ 16.00  1.1 $ 41,440 

Exercisable at June 30, 2025 88,565  $ 16.00  1.1 $ 41,440 

The total intrinsic value of options exercised was $13.3 million and $33.0 million during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

9.    Earnings Per Share

The following represents a reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of the basic and diluted earnings per share computations contained in the
condensed consolidated financial statements:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net income $ 134,121  $ 92,579  $ 223,348  $ 191,520 

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic 23,175  23,165  23,172  23,137 
Effect of potential dilutive securities:

Conversion of stock options 92  130  100  150 
Conversion of restricted stock 24  34  29  45 

Weighted average common shares outstanding – diluted 23,291  23,329  23,301  23,332 

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 5.79  $ 4.00  $ 9.64  $ 8.28 

Diluted $ 5.76  $ 3.97  $ 9.59  $ 8.21 

There were 32,000 and 44,000 anti-dilutive stock awards for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. There were 57,000 and 44,000 anti-
dilutive stock awards for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
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10. Income Taxes

The Company uses the estimated annual effective tax rate method for calculating its tax provision in interim periods, which represents the Company's best
estimate of the effective tax rate expected for the full year. The estimated annual effective tax rate typically differs from the U.S. statutory tax rate, primarily as
a result of tax-exempt investment income and any discrete items recognized during the period. The Company's effective tax rates were 20.4% and 17.3% for
the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and were lower than the federal statutory rate of 21% due primarily to the tax benefits from stock-
based compensation, including stock options exercised, and from income generated by certain tax-exempt investments. The effective tax rate was higher for the
six months ended June 30, 2025 due primarily to a lower volume of stock options exercised compared to the same period in 2024.

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act ("OBBBA") was enacted into law. The OBBBA extends or makes permanent various tax provisions that were
originally enacted in the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act and were set to expire at the end of 2025. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the OBBBA
on its consolidated financial statements.

11.     Reserves For Unpaid Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses

The following table presents a reconciliation of consolidated beginning and ending reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses:

June 30,
2025 2024

(in thousands)

Gross reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses, beginning of year $ 2,285,668  $ 1,692,875 
Less: reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses 323,060  241,357 

Net reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses, beginning of year 1,962,608  1,451,518 
Incurred losses and loss adjustment expenses:

Current year 480,430  398,058 
Prior years (30,095) (17,947)
Total net losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 450,335  380,111 

Payments:
Current year 28,574  8,114 
Prior years 142,674  102,829 
Total payments 171,248  110,943 
Net reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses, end of period 2,241,695  1,720,686 

Reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses 381,958  292,369 
Gross reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses, end of period $ 2,623,653  $ 2,013,055 

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses held at December 31, 2024 developed favorably by
$30.1 million, of which $35.8 million was attributable to the 2020 through 2024 accident years due to lower emergence of reported losses than expected across
most lines of business, particularly in the property lines of business. This favorable development was offset in part by adverse development
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primarily in the construction liability business in the 2016 through 2019 accident years and adjustments to actuarial assumptions in the 2020 through 2024
accident years to reflect inflation uncertainty around construction defect exposures. Current accident year incurred losses and loss adjustment expenses for the
six months ended June 30, 2025 included $26.3 million of net catastrophe losses primarily related to the Palisades Fire.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the reserves for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses held at December 31, 2023 developed favorably by
$17.9 million, of which $30.7 million was attributable to the 2021 through 2023 accident years due to lower emergence of reported losses than expected across
most lines of business. This favorable development was offset in part by adverse development primarily from the 2017 through 2019 accident years due to
construction defect claims that are more exposed to inflation and from the 2020 accident year due to a large property claim.

12.     Reinsurance

The following table summarizes the effect of reinsurance on premiums written and earned for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Premiums written:
Direct $ 555,522  $ 529,770  $ 1,039,797  $ 978,414 
Ceded (96,822) (99,534) (199,392) (197,124)
Net written $ 458,700  $ 430,236  $ 840,405  $ 781,290 

Premiums earned:
Direct $ 480,088  $ 430,535  $ 947,110  $ 833,127 
Ceded (96,475) (98,074) (197,707) (191,148)
Net earned $ 383,613  $ 332,461  $ 749,403  $ 641,979 

The following table summarizes ceded losses and loss adjustment expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)

Ceded incurred losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 39,232  $ 40,944  $ 88,159  $ 70,205 

The following table presents reinsurance recoverables on paid and unpaid losses as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:
June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

(in thousands)

Reinsurance recoverables on paid losses $ 5,321  $ 14,831 
Reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses, net 381,958  323,060 

Reinsurance recoverables, net $ 387,279  $ 337,891 
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13.     Debt

Note Purchase and Private Shelf Agreement

On July 22, 2022, the Company entered into a Note Purchase and Private Shelf Agreement (as subsequently amended, the "Note Purchase Agreement") with
PGIM, Inc. ("Prudential") and the purchasers of the Series A and Series B Senior Notes (as defined below). The Note Purchase Agreement provides for
issuance of senior promissory notes with an aggregate principal amount of up to $200.0 million through September 18, 2026.

Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, on July 22, 2022, the Company issued $125.0 million aggregate principal amount of 5.15% Series A Senior Notes
Due July 22, 2034 (collectively, the "Series A Notes"), and on September 18, 2023, the Company issued a $50.0 million aggregate principal amount 6.21%
Series B Senior Note (the "Series B Note") due July 22, 2034.

The Series A and B Notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and rank pari passu with the Company’s Amended and Restated Credit Agreement.

Principal payments on the Series A Notes are required annually beginning on July 22, 2030 in equal installments of $25.0 million through July 22, 2034.

Principal payments on the Series B Note are required annually beginning on July 22, 2030 in equal installments of $10.0 million through July 22, 2034.

Credit Agreement

On July 22, 2022, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and as
issuing bank, Truist Bank, as syndication agent, and the lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"). The Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
provides the Company with a $100.0 million senior unsecured revolving credit facility (the "Credit Facility"), with the option to increase the aggregate
commitment by $30.0 million. The Company is required to pay a Commitment Fee Rate (as defined therein) of 0.25% on the average daily amount of the
Available Revolving Commitment (as defined therein). Borrowings under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement may be used for general corporate
purposes (which may include, without limitation, to fund future growth, to finance working capital needs, to fund capital expenditures, and to refinance,
redeem or repay indebtedness).

The loans under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement bear interest, at the Company's option, at a rate equal to the Adjusted Term SOFR Rate (as
defined therein) plus 1.625% or the Alternate Base Rate (as defined therein) plus 0.625%. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the annual weighted-
average interest rate of borrowings under the Credit Facility was 6.1%.
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The following table presents the Company's outstanding debt as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

Issuance Maturity
June 30,

2025 December 31, 2024
(in thousands)

Credit Facility Various 7/22/2027 $ 11,000  $ 11,000 
5.15% Series A Notes 7/22/2022 7/22/2034 125,000  125,000 
6.21% Series B Note 9/18/2023 7/22/2034 50,000  50,000 
Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs (1,740) (1,878)

Total debt $ 184,260  $ 184,122 

Both the Note Purchase Agreement and the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement contain representations and affirmative and negative covenants, including
financial covenants customary for agreements of this type, as well as customary events of default provisions. As of June 30, 2025, the Company was in
compliance with all of its financial covenants under both the Note Purchase Agreement and the Credit Facility.

In October 2024, the covenants limiting restricted payments under the Note Purchase Agreement and Amended and Restated Credit Agreement were amended.
The amendments allow the Company to make restricted payments so long as the aggregate amount of all such restricted payments does not exceed the greater
of $300.0 million and 6.5% of the total assets of the Company and its subsidiaries at the end of the most recently completed fiscal quarter.
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14.     Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The following table summarizes the components of other comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
(in thousands)

Unrealized gains (losses) on fixed-maturity securities arising
during the period, before income taxes $ 18,357  $ (6,892) $ 51,714  $ (19,476)

Income tax (expense) benefit (3,855) 1,447  (10,860) 4,090 
Unrealized gains (losses) arising during the period, net of

income taxes 14,502  (5,445) 40,854  (15,386)
Less reclassification adjustment:

Net realized gains (losses) on fixed-maturity securities,
before income taxes 57  (207) 39  (218)

Income tax (expense) benefit (12) 44  (8) 46 
Reclassification adjustment included in net income 45  (163) 31  (172)
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments,

before income taxes 5  476  (15) 486 
Income tax benefit (expense) (1) (100) 3  (102)
Reclassification adjustment included in net income 4  376  (12) 384 

Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 14,453  $ (5,658) $ 40,835  $ (15,598)

The sale or credit loss of an available-for-sale fixed-maturity security results in amounts being reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) to realized gains or losses in current period earnings. The related tax effect of the reclassification adjustment is recorded in income tax expense in current
period earnings. See Note 2 for additional information.

15.      Segment information
The Company has one reportable segment, the Excess and Surplus Lines Insurance segment, which primarily offers commercial excess and surplus lines
liability and property insurance products through its underwriting divisions in the United States. The Company reports operating and financial results in a
single segment based on the Company's exclusive focus on property and casualty insurance in the excess and surplus lines market and the consolidated
information used by the chief operating decision maker ("CODM") in evaluating the financial performance of its business and allocating resources.

The Company's CODM is the Chief Executive Officer. The CODM uses consolidated net income to allocate resources primarily during the annual budgeting
process and uses that measure to assess performance by considering budget-to-actual variances and evaluating financial results. The measure of segment assets
is reported on the consolidated balance sheets as total assets.
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Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(in thousands)
Revenues:
Net earned premiums $ 383,613  $ 332,461  $ 749,403  $ 641,979 
Fee income 10,796  8,991  20,355  17,083 
Net investment income 46,473  35,847  90,292  68,780 
Change in fair value of equity securities 28,621  3,159  31,659  21,212 
Net realized investment gains 136  2,879  673  6,745 
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments 5  476  (15) 486 
Other income 170  740  844  1,059 

Total revenues 469,814  384,553  893,211  757,344 
Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses – current year 229,100  199,406  454,147  394,060 
Losses and loss adjustment expenses – catastrophes 3,705  3,420  26,283  3,998 
Losses and loss adjustment expenses – prior year development (15,446) (9,501) (30,095) (17,947)
Net commissions incurred 39,727  33,405  75,407  64,944 
Salaries, employee benefits and bonus expense 32,487  25,973  61,696  50,689 
Credit loss expense – premiums receivable 1,777  6,079  4,901  10,342 
Depreciation 1,122  988  2,229  1,863 
Interest expense 2,557  2,564  5,095  4,986 
Other segment items 6,496  6,419  12,948  12,742 
Income tax expense 34,168  23,221  57,252  40,147 

Segment net income 134,121  92,579  223,348  191,520 
Reconciliation of profit or loss:
Adjustments and reconciling items —  —  —  — 

Consolidated net income $ 134,121  $ 92,579  $ 223,348  $ 191,520 

 Other income primarily includes income generated from the Company's real estate operations.

 Excludes depreciation expense allocated to loss adjustment expenses and investment expenses

 Other segment items primarily includes other general and administrative expenses such as technology costs, facility expenses and audit and
inspection costs.

16.     Contingencies

Contingencies arise in the normal conduct of the Company’s operations and are not expected to have a material effect on the Company’s financial condition or
results of operations. However, adverse outcomes are possible and could negatively affect the Company’s financial condition and results of operations.

(1)

 (2)

 (3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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In June 2019, Marie Hughes, as authorized administrator for the estate of George Hughes, filed a wrongful death claim against Venetian Hills Apartments, LLC
("Venetian Hills") in DeKalb County in Georgia state court. On December 20, 2023, the jury awarded a verdict to the plaintiff of $140.0 million.

Venetian Hills was a policyholder of a $1.0 million general liability policy issued by Kinsale Insurance. The Company believes exclusions in the policy apply
to the claim and intends to defend any action related to this proceeding vigorously. The Company has begun the appeal process and does not expect a resolution
as to the Company’s liability, if any, with respect to this matter in the foreseeable future, and potentially for multiple years.

The Company does not believe this legal proceeding will have a material adverse effect on its results of operations or business. The Company believes
adequate provision has been made in its consolidated financial statements and its existing reserves account for liabilities to the Company relating to claims such
as this legal proceeding.
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The discussion and analysis below include certain forward-looking statements that are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors described in "Risk
Factors" in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024. Our actual results could
differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of many factors.

The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year
ended December 31, 2025, or for any other future period. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report, and in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

References to the "Company," "Kinsale," "we," "us," and "our" are to Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries, unless the context otherwise requires.

Overview

Founded in 2009, Kinsale is a specialty insurance company. Kinsale focuses exclusively on the excess and surplus lines ("E&S") market in the U.S., where we
use our underwriting expertise to write coverages for hard-to-place small business risks and personal lines risks. We market these insurance products in all 50
states, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, primarily through a network of independent insurance brokers.

We have one reportable segment, our Excess and Surplus Lines Insurance segment, which offers property and casualty ("P&C") insurance products through the
E&S market. For the first six months of 2025, the percentage breakdown of our gross written premiums was 69.3% casualty and 30.7% property. Our
commercial underwriting divisions include Commercial Property, Excess Casualty, Small Business Casualty, General Casualty, Construction, Allied Health,
Small Business Property, Entertainment, Products Liability, Commercial Auto, Energy, Excess Professional, Life Sciences, Professional Liability, Inland
Marine, Environmental, Health Care, Management Liability, Public Entity, Agribusiness Casualty, Aviation, Ocean Marine, Product Recall, Agribusiness
Property and Railroad. We also write homeowners' coverage in the personal lines market, which in aggregate represented 2.7% of our gross written premiums
in the first six months of 2025.

Components of Our Results of Operations

Gross written premiums

Gross written premiums are the amounts received or to be received for insurance policies written or assumed by us during a specific period of time without
reduction for policy acquisition costs, reinsurance costs or other deductions. The volume of our gross written premiums in any given period is generally
influenced by:

• New business submissions;

• Conversion of new business submissions into policies;

• Renewals of existing policies; and

• Average size and premium rate of bound policies.
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We earn insurance premiums on a pro rata basis over the term of the policy. Our insurance policies generally have a term of one year. Net earned premiums
represent the earned portion of our gross written premiums, less that portion of our gross written premiums that is ceded to third-party reinsurers under our
reinsurance agreements.

Ceded written premiums

Ceded written premiums are the amount of gross written premiums ceded to reinsurers. We enter into reinsurance contracts to limit our exposure to potential
large losses. Ceded written premiums are earned over the reinsurance contract period in proportion to the period of risk covered. The volume of our ceded
written premiums is impacted by the level of our gross written premiums, any decision we make to increase or decrease retention levels and reinstatement
premiums, if any.

Fee income

Fee income includes policy fees charged to insureds and is recognized in earnings when the related premium is written. Policy fees are a flat charge to insureds
and fee income is impacted primarily by the volume of business we write.

Losses and loss adjustment expenses

Losses and loss adjustment expenses are a function of the amount and type of insurance contracts we write and the loss experience associated with the
underlying coverage. In general, our losses and loss adjustment expenses are affected by:

• Frequency of claims associated with the particular types of insurance contracts that we write;

• Trends in the average size of losses incurred on a particular type of business;

• Mix of business written by us;

• Changes in the legal or regulatory environment related to the business we write;

• Trends in legal defense costs;

• Wage inflation;

• Social inflation;

• Inflation in material costs, and

• Inflation in medical costs.

Losses and loss adjustment expenses are based on an actuarial analysis of the estimated losses, including losses incurred during the period and changes in
estimates from prior periods. Losses and loss adjustment expenses may be paid out over a period of years.

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses include policy acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses. Policy acquisition costs are principally
composed of the commissions we pay our brokers, net of ceding commissions we receive on business ceded under certain reinsurance contracts. Policy
acquisition costs also include underwriting expenses that are directly related to the successful acquisition of those policies which are deferred. The amortization
of policy acquisition costs is charged to expense in proportion to premium earned over the policy life.

Other underwriting expenses represent the general and administrative expenses of our insurance business such as employment costs, telecommunication and
technology costs, and legal and auditing fees.
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Net investment income

Net investment income is an important component of our results of operations. We earn investment income on our portfolio of cash and invested assets. Our
cash and invested assets are primarily composed of fixed-maturity securities, and may also include cash equivalents, equity securities and short-term
investments. The principal factors that influence net investment income are the size of our investment portfolio and the yield on that portfolio. As measured by
amortized cost (which excludes changes in fair value), the size of our investment portfolio is mainly a function of our invested equity capital combined with
premiums we receive from our insureds less payments on policyholder claims. Net investment income also includes rental income and depreciation expense
from our real estate investment property, if any.

Change in fair value of equity securities

Change in fair value of equity securities represents the increase or decrease in the fair value of equity securities held during the period.

Net realized investment gains (losses)

Net realized investment gains (losses) are a function of the difference between the amount received by us on the sale of a security and the security's amortized
cost.

Income tax expense

Currently, substantially all of our income tax expense relates to federal income taxes. Our insurance subsidiary, Kinsale Insurance Company, is not subject to
income taxes in the states in which it operates; however, our non-insurance subsidiaries are subject to state income taxes, but have not generated any material
taxable income to date. The amount of income tax expense or benefit recorded in future periods will depend on the jurisdictions in which we operate and the
tax laws and regulations in effect.

Key metrics

We discuss certain key metrics, described below, which we believe provide useful information about our business and the operational factors underlying our
financial performance.

Underwriting income is a non-GAAP financial measure. We define underwriting income as net income, excluding net investment income, net change in the fair
value of equity securities, net realized investment gains and losses, change in allowance for credit losses on investments, interest expense, other income, other
expenses and income tax expense. See "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income in accordance with GAAP to
underwriting income.

Net operating earnings is a non-GAAP financial measure. We define net operating earnings as net income excluding the net change in the fair value of equity
securities, after taxes, net realized investment gains and losses, after taxes and change in allowance for credit losses on investments, after taxes. See "—
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income in accordance with GAAP to net operating earnings.

Loss ratio, expressed as a percentage, is the ratio of losses and loss adjustment expenses to the sum of net earned premiums and fee income.

Expense ratio, expressed as a percentage, is the ratio of underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses to the sum of net earned premiums and fee income.

Combined ratio is the sum of the loss ratio and the expense ratio. A combined ratio under 100% indicates an underwriting profit. A combined ratio over 100%
indicates an underwriting loss.
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Return on equity is net income expressed on an annualized basis as a percentage of average beginning and ending total stockholders’ equity during the period.

Operating return on equity is a non-GAAP financial measure. We define operating return on equity as net operating earnings expressed on an annualized basis
as a percentage of average beginning and ending total stockholders’ equity during the period. See "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a
reconciliation of net income in accordance with GAAP to net operating earnings.

Net retention ratio is the ratio of net written premiums to gross written premiums.

Gross investment return is investment income from fixed-maturity and equity securities (and short-term investments, if any), before any deductions for fees and
expenses, expressed as a percentage of the average beginning and ending book values of those investments during the period.
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Results of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to three months ended June 30, 2024

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30,
($ in thousands) 2025 2024 Change % Change
Gross written premiums $ 555,522  $ 529,770  $ 25,752  4.9 %
Ceded written premiums (96,822) (99,534) 2,712  (2.7)%

Net written premiums $ 458,700  $ 430,236  $ 28,464  6.6 %

Net earned premiums $ 383,613  $ 332,461  $ 51,152  15.4 %
Fee income 10,796  8,991  1,805  20.1 %
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 217,359  193,325  24,034  12.4 %
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 81,597  72,068  9,529  13.2 %

Underwriting income 95,453  76,059  19,394  25.5 %
Net investment income 46,473  35,847  10,626  29.6 %
Change in the fair value of equity securities 28,621  3,159  25,462  NM
Net realized investment gains 136  2,879  (2,743) NM
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments 5  476  (471) NM
Interest expense (2,557) (2,564) 7  (0.3)%
Other income (expense), net 158  (56) 214  NM

Income before taxes 168,289  115,800  52,489  45.3 %
Income tax expense 34,168  23,221  10,947  47.1 %

Net income $ 134,121  $ 92,579  $ 41,542  44.9 %

Net operating earnings $ 111,399  $ 87,433  $ 23,966  27.4 %

Loss ratio 55.1 % 56.6 %
Expense ratio 20.7 % 21.1 %
Combined ratio 75.8 % 77.7 %

Annualized return on equity 32.5 % 30.5 %
Annualized operating return on equity 27.0 % 28.8 %

NM - Percentage change not meaningful.

Underwriting income is a non-GAAP financial measure. See "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income in accordance
with GAAP to underwriting income.

Net operating earnings and annualized operating return on equity are non-GAAP financial measures. Net operating earnings is defined as net income excluding the net
change in the fair value of equity securities, after taxes, net realized investment gains and losses, after taxes, and change in allowance for credit losses on investments,
after taxes. Annualized operating return on equity is defined as net operating earnings expressed on an annualized basis as a percentage of average beginning and
ending total stockholders’ equity during the period. See "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income in accordance with
GAAP to net operating earnings.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(1) 

(2) 
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The combined ratio is the sum of the loss ratio and expense ratio as presented. Calculations of each component may not add due to rounding.

Net income was $134.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $92.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, an increase of
44.9%. The increase in net income for the second quarter of 2025 from the same period last year was primarily due to higher returns on equity investments,
continued profitable growth and higher investment income.

Underwriting income was $95.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $76.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, an
increase of 25.5%. The corresponding combined ratios were 75.8% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 77.7% for the three months ended
June 30, 2024. The increase in underwriting income in the second quarter of 2025 compared to the second quarter of 2024 was primarily due to a combination
of growth in the business and higher favorable development of loss reserves from prior accident years.

Premiums

Gross written premiums were $555.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $529.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024,
an increase of $25.8 million, or 4.9%. Gross written premiums in our Commercial Property Division, our largest division, decreased 16.8% relative to the prior
year period due to rate declines and an increasingly competitive environment including from standard carriers. Excluding our Commercial Property Division,
gross written premiums grew 14.3% due primarily to continued strong submission flow from brokers across most divisions. The average premium per policy
written was approximately $14,300 in the second quarter of 2025 compared to approximately $16,300 in the second quarter of 2024. Excluding our personal
lines insurance, which has a relatively low premium per policy written, the average premium per policy written was approximately $14,900 in the second
quarter of 2025 compared to $17,200 in the second quarter of 2024. The decrease in average premium per policy for the second quarter of 2025 over the same
period last year was due primarily to a decrease in gross written premiums in our Commercial Property Division.

Net written premiums increased by $28.5 million, or 6.6%, to $458.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 from $430.2 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2024. The increase in net written premiums for the second quarter of 2025 compared to the same period last year was primarily due to
higher gross written premiums. The net retention ratio was 82.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 81.2% for the three months ended
June 30, 2024. The increase in the net retention ratio is primarily attributable to change in the mix of business and an increase in retention on our reinsurance
treaties.

Net earned premiums increased by $51.2 million, or 15.4%, to $383.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 from $332.5 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2024 and was primarily related to growth in gross written premiums.

(3) 
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Loss ratio

The following table summarizes the loss ratios for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

($ in thousands)
Losses and Loss

Adjustment Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Losses and Loss

Adjustment Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Loss ratio:

Current accident year before catastrophe
losses $ 229,100  58.1 % $ 199,406  58.4 %

Current year catastrophe losses 3,705  0.9 % 3,420  1.0 %
Effect of prior year development (15,446) (3.9)% (9,501) (2.8)%

Total $ 217,359  55.1 % $ 193,325  56.6 %

The loss ratio was 55.1% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 56.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2024. The decrease in the loss ratio
in the second quarter of 2025 compared to the second quarter of 2024 was due primarily to higher relative net favorable development of loss reserves from
prior accident years, particularly in our property lines of business.

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, prior accident years developed favorably by $15.4 million, of which $19.1 million was attributable to the 2020
through 2024 accident years due to lower emergence of reported losses than expected across most lines of business. This favorable development was offset in
part by adverse development primarily in our construction liability business in the 2016 through 2019 accident years and adjustments to actuarial assumptions
in the 2020 through 2024 accident years to reflect inflation uncertainty around construction defect exposures.

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, prior accident years developed favorably by $9.5 million, of which $14.4 million was attributable to the 2021
through 2023 accident years due to lower emergence of reported losses than expected across most lines of business. This favorable development was offset in
part by adverse development largely from the 2017 and 2018 accident years due to construction defect claims that are more exposed to inflation.
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Expense ratio

The following table summarizes the components of the expense ratio for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

($ in thousands)
Underwriting

Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Underwriting

Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Net commissions incurred 39,727  10.1 % 33,405  9.8 %
Other underwriting expenses 41,870  10.6 % 38,663  11.3 %
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance

expenses $ 81,597  20.7 % $ 72,068  21.1 %

The expense ratio was 20.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 21.1% for the three months ended June 30, 2024. The decrease in the
expense ratio was primarily due to routine variability in other underwriting expenses offset in part by lower ceding commissions due to increased retention on
our reinsurance treaties. Direct commissions paid as a percent of gross written premiums was 14.8% and 14.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
2024, respectively.

Investing results

The following table summarizes net investment income, change in the fair value of equity securities and net realized investment gains (losses) for the three
months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30,
($ in thousands) 2025 2024 Change
Interest from fixed-maturity securities $ 43,852  $ 34,866  $ 8,986 
Dividends from equity securities 2,011  1,461  550 
Cash equivalents and short-term investments 1,896  568  1,328 

Gross investment income 47,759  36,895  10,864 
Investment expenses (1,286) (1,048) (238)

Net investment income 46,473  35,847  10,626 
Change in the fair value of equity securities 28,621  3,159  25,462 
Net realized investment gains 136  2,879  (2,743)
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments 5  476  (471)

Net realized and unrealized investment gains 28,762  6,514  22,248 
Total $ 75,235  $ 42,361  $ 32,874 

Net investment income increased by 29.6% to $46.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 from $35.8 million for the three months ended June 30,
2024. This increase was primarily due to growth in our investment portfolio generated from the investment of strong operating cash flows. Our investment
portfolio, excluding cash equivalents and unrealized gains and losses, had an annualized gross investment return of 4.4% for both the three months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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During the second quarter of 2025, the change in fair value of equity securities primarily reflected unrealized gains arising during the period on our exchange-
traded funds ("ETFs") of $15.1 million, common stocks of $13.1 million and non-redeemable preferred stock of $0.4 million generally consistent with the
broader U.S. stock market.

During the second quarter of 2024, the change in fair value of equity securities included changes in unrealized gains related to common stocks of $1.7 million
and ETFs of $0.4 million and unrealized gains related to non-redeemable preferred stock of $1.1 million. The change in the fair value of common stocks and
ETFs during the second quarter of 2024 primarily reflected changes in the broader U.S. stock market, and the change in fair value of preferred stock relates
primarily to the disposition of certain preferred stock securities in a loss position.

Income tax expense

Our effective tax rate was 20.3% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 20.1% for the three months ended June 30, 2024. The effective tax
rates were lower than the federal statutory rate of 21% due to the tax benefits from stock-based compensation, including stock options exercised, and from tax-
exempt investment income.
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Six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to six months ended June 30, 2024
The following table summarizes our results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Six Months Ended June 30,
($ in thousands) 2025 2024 Change % Change
Gross written premiums $ 1,039,797  $ 978,414  $ 61,383  6.3 %
Ceded written premiums (199,392) (197,124) (2,268) 1.2 %

Net written premiums $ 840,405  $ 781,290  $ 59,115  7.6 %

Net earned premiums $ 749,403  $ 641,979  $ 107,424  16.7 %
Fee income 20,355  17,083  3,272  19.2 %
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 450,335  380,111  70,224  18.5 %
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 156,509  137,821  18,688  13.6 %

Underwriting income 162,914  141,130  21,784  15.4 %
Net investment income 90,292  68,780  21,512  31.3 %
Change in fair value of equity securities 31,659  21,212  10,447  NM
Net realized investment gains 673  6,745  (6,072) NM
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments (15) 486  (501) NM
Interest expense (5,095) (4,986) (109) 2.2 %
Other income (expense), net 172  (1,700) 1,872  NM

Income before taxes 280,600  231,667  48,933  21.1 %
Income tax expense 57,252  40,147  17,105  42.6 %

Net income $ 223,348  $ 191,520  $ 31,828  16.6 %

Net operating earnings $ 197,817  $ 169,050  $ 28,767  17.0 %

Loss ratio 58.5 % 57.7 %
Expense ratio 20.3 % 20.9 %
Combined ratio 78.8 % 78.6 %

Annualized return on equity 27.9 % 32.7 %
Annualized operating return on equity 24.7 % 28.8 %

NM - Percentage change not meaningful.

Underwriting income is a non-GAAP financial measure. See "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income in accordance
with GAAP to underwriting income.

Net operating earnings and annualized operating return on equity are non-GAAP financial measures. Net operating earnings is defined as net income excluding the net
change in the fair value of equity securities, after taxes, net realized investment gains and losses, after taxes, and change in allowance for credit losses on investments,
after taxes. Annualized operating return on equity is defined as net operating earnings expressed on an annualized basis as a percentage of average beginning and
ending total stockholders’ equity during the period. See "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income in accordance with
GAAP to net operating earnings.

The combined ratio is the sum of the loss ratio and expense ratio as presented. Calculations of each component may not add due to rounding.

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Overview

Net income was $223.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $191.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, an increase of
16.6%. The increase in net income for the first six months of 2025 over the same period last year was primarily due to higher investment income and continued
profitable growth.

Underwriting income was $162.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $141.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, an
increase of 15.4%. The corresponding combined ratios were 78.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 78.6% for the six months ended
June 30, 2024. The increase in underwriting income for the first six months of 2025 compared to the same period last year was primarily due to continued
growth in the business and higher favorable development of loss reserves from prior accident years offset in part by higher catastrophe losses incurred.

Premiums

Gross written premiums were $1.0 billion for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $978.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, an
increase of $61.4 million, or 6.3%. Gross written premiums in our Commercial Property Division, our largest division, decreased 17.5% relative to the prior
year period due to rate declines and an increasingly competitive environment including from standard carriers. Excluding our Commercial Property Division,
gross written premiums grew 15.5% due primarily to continued strong submission flow from brokers across most divisions. The average premium per policy
written was $14,200 in the first six months of 2025 compared to $15,800 in the first six months of 2024. Excluding our personal insurance division, which has
a relatively low premium per policy written, the average premium per policy written was $14,800 for the first six months of 2025 and $16,600 for the first six
months of 2024. The decrease in average premium per policy for the first six months of 2025 over the same period last year was due primarily to a decrease in
gross written premiums in our Commercial Property Division.

Net written premiums increased by $59.1 million, or 7.6%, to $840.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 from $781.3 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2024. The increase in net written premiums for the first six months of 2025 compared to the same period last year was primarily due to higher
gross written premiums. The net retention ratio was 80.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 79.9% for the same period last year. The
increase in the net retention ratio was primarily due to an increase in our retention on our excess casualty reinsurance treaty effective with the June 2024
renewal and change in the mix of business.

Net earned premiums increased by $107.4 million, or 16.7%, to $749.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 from $642.0 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2024 due primarily to growth in gross written premiums.
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Loss ratio

The following table summarizes the loss ratios for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

($ in thousands)
Losses and Loss

Adjustment Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Losses and Loss

Adjustment Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Loss ratio:

Current accident year before catastrophe
losses $ 454,147  59.0 % $ 394,060  59.8 %

Current year catastrophe losses 26,283  3.4 % 3,998  0.6 %
Effect of prior year development (30,095) (3.9)% (17,947) (2.7)%

Total $ 450,335  58.5 % $ 380,111  57.7 %

The loss ratio was 58.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 57.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The increase in the loss ratio for
the first six months of 2025 compared to the first six months of 2024 was due primarily to higher catastrophe losses incurred in the period primarily related to
the Palisades Fire. This increase was offset in part by higher relative net favorable development of prior-year loss reserves and a lower current accident year
loss ratio both of which were the result of lower-than-expected reported losses, particularly in our property lines of business.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, prior accident years developed favorably by $30.1 million, of which $35.8 million was attributable to the 2020
through 2024 accident years due to lower emergence of reported losses than expected across most lines of business. This favorable development was offset in
part by adverse development primarily in our construction liability business in the 2016 through 2019 accident years and adjustments to actuarial assumptions
in the 2020 through 2024 accident years to reflect inflation uncertainty around construction defect exposures.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, prior accident years developed favorably by $17.9 million, of which $30.7 million was attributable to the 2021
through 2023 accident years due to lower emergence of reported losses than expected across most lines of business. This favorable development was offset in
part by adverse development primarily from the 2017 through 2019 accident years due to construction defect claims that are more exposed to inflation and
from the 2020 accident year due to a large property claim.
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Expense ratio

The following table summarizes the components of the expense ratio for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

($ in thousands)
Underwriting

Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Underwriting

Expenses

% of Sum of Earned
Premiums and Fee

Income
Net commissions incurred 75,407  9.8 % 64,944  9.8 %
Other underwriting expenses 81,102  10.5 % 72,877  11.1 %

Total $ 156,509  20.3 % $ 137,821  20.9 %

The expense ratio was 20.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 20.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The decrease in the expense
ratio was primarily due to routine variability in other underwriting expenses. Direct commissions paid as a percentage of gross written premiums was 14.8%
and 14.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Investing results

The following table summarizes net investment income, change in the fair value of equity securities and net realized investment gains (losses) for the six
months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Six Months Ended June 30,
($ in thousands) 2025 2024 Change
Interest from fixed-maturity securities $ 85,690  $ 66,696  $ 18,994 
Dividends from equity securities 3,964  2,837  1,127 
Cash equivalents and short-term investments 3,026  1,111  1,915 
Real estate investment income —  153  (153)

Gross investment income 92,680  70,797  21,883 
Investment expenses (2,388) (2,017) (371)

Net investment income 90,292  68,780  21,512 
Change in fair value of equity securities 31,659  21,212  10,447 
Net realized investment gains 673  6,745  (6,072)
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments (15) 486  (501)

Net realized and unrealized investment gains 32,317  28,443  3,874 
Total $ 122,609  $ 97,223  $ 25,386 

Net investment income increased by 31.3% to $90.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 from $68.8 million for the six months ended June 30,
2024. The increase in the first six months of 2025 compared to the same period last year was primarily due to growth in our investment portfolio largely
generated from the investment of strong operating cash flows. Our investment portfolio, excluding cash equivalents and unrealized gains and losses, had an
annualized gross investment return of 4.3% for both the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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During the first six months of 2025, the change in fair value of equity securities of $31.7 million primarily reflected unrealized gains arising during the period
on our common stocks of $22.5 million, ETFs of $8.6 million and non-redeemable preferred stock of $0.5 million generally consistent with the broader U.S.
stock market.

During the first six months of 2024, the change in fair value of equity securities of $21.2 million included changes in unrealized gains related to common
stocks of $12.3 million and ETFs of $6.3 million and changes in unrealized gains related to non-redeemable preferred stock of $2.6 million. The change in the
fair value of ETFs and common stocks during the first six months of 2024 primarily reflected higher valuations in the broader U.S. stock market and the change
in fair value of preferred stock relates primarily to the disposition of certain preferred stock securities in a loss position.

Net realized investment gains were $0.7 million and $6.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively and were primarily related to
sales of common stocks and ETFs due to opportunistic repositioning of our equity portfolio.

Income tax expense

Our effective tax rate was 20.4% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 17.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The effective tax rate was
lower than the federal statutory rate of 21% primarily due to the tax benefits from stock-based compensation, including stock options exercised, and from tax-
exempt investment income. The effective tax rate was higher for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024 due primarily to a
lower volume of stock option exercises.

Return on equity

Our annualized return on equity was 27.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 32.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. Our
annualized operating return on equity was 24.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to 28.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The
decrease in annualized operating return on equity for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the prior period was due primarily to higher average
stockholders' equity and higher net catastrophe losses primarily related to the Palisades Fire. Average stockholders' equity increased as a result of profitable
growth and an increase in the fair value of our fixed income portfolio.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources and uses of funds

We are organized as a Delaware holding company with our operations primarily conducted by our wholly-owned insurance subsidiary, Kinsale Insurance
Company, which is domiciled in Arkansas. Accordingly, we primarily receive cash through (1) loans from banks and other third parties, (2) issuance of equity
and debt securities, (3) corporate service fees from our insurance subsidiary, (4) payments from our subsidiaries pursuant to our consolidated tax allocation
agreement and other transactions, and (5) dividends from our insurance subsidiary. We may use the proceeds from these sources to contribute funds to Kinsale
Insurance in order to support premium growth, reduce our reliance on reinsurance, pay dividends and taxes, repurchase shares and for other business purposes.

We receive corporate service fees from Kinsale Insurance Company to reimburse us for most of the operating expenses that we incur. Reimbursement of
expenses through corporate service fees is based on the actual costs that we expect to incur with no mark-up above our expected costs.
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Shelf registration

In August 2022, we filed a universal shelf registration statement with the SEC that expires in 2025. We can use this shelf registration to issue an unspecified
amount of common stock, preferred stock, depositary shares and warrants. The specific terms of any securities we issue under this registration statement will be
provided in the applicable prospectus supplements.

Share repurchase program

In October 2024, the Company's Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program authorizing the repurchase of up to $100.0 million of the
Company's common stock. The shares may be repurchased from time to time in open market purchases, privately-negotiated transactions, block purchases,
accelerated share repurchase agreements or a combination of methods and pursuant to safe harbors provided by Rule 10b-18 and Rule 10b5-1 under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The timing, manner, price and amount of any repurchases under the share repurchase program will be determined by the
Company in its discretion. The stock repurchase program does not require the Company to repurchase any specific number of shares, and may be modified,
suspended or terminated at any time. At June 30, 2025, the Company had $70.0 million of capacity remaining under its share repurchase program.

Debt

In July 2022, we entered into a Note Purchase and Private Shelf Agreement (the "Note Purchase Agreement"), which provides for the issuance of senior
promissory notes with an aggregate principal amount of up to $150.0 million. In September 2023, we amended the Note Purchase Agreement, which increased
the authorized aggregate principal amount of senior promissory notes that may be issued thereunder to $200.0 million.

Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, on July 22, 2022 we issued $125.0 million aggregate principal amount of 5.15% senior promissory notes (the "Series
A Notes") and on September 18, 2023 we issued a $50.0 million aggregate principal amount 6.21% senior promissory note (the "Series B Note"), the proceeds
of which were used to fund surplus at Kinsale Insurance Company, refinance indebtedness and for general corporate purposes. See Note 13 for further
information regarding the Note Purchase Agreement.

In July 2022, we entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which extended the maturity date to July 22, 2027, and increased the aggregate
commitment to $100.0 million, with the option to increase the aggregate commitment by $30.0 million, subject to certain conditions. Borrowings under the
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement may be used for general corporate purposes (which may include, without limitation, to fund future growth, to finance
working capital needs, to fund capital expenditures, and to refinance, redeem or repay indebtedness). See Note 13 for further information regarding the
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement.

In connection with the share repurchase authorization, in October 2024, the covenants limiting restricted payments under the Note Purchase Agreement and
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement were amended. The amendments allow the Company to make restricted payments so long as the aggregate amount of
all such restricted payments does not exceed the greater of $300.0 million and 6.5% of the total assets of the Company and its subsidiaries at the end of the
most recently completed fiscal quarter.

Management believes that the Company has sufficient liquidity available both in Kinsale and in its insurance subsidiary, Kinsale Insurance Company, as well
as in its other operating subsidiaries, to meet its operating cash needs and obligations and committed capital expenditures for the next 12 months.
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Cash flows

Our most significant source of cash is from premiums received from our insureds, which we generally receive at the beginning of the coverage period. Our
most significant cash outflow is for claims that arise when a policyholder incurs an insured loss. Because the payment of claims occurs after the receipt of the
premium, often years later, we invest the cash in investment securities that earn interest and dividends. We also use cash to pay commissions to insurance
brokers, as well as to pay operating expenses such as salaries, consulting services and taxes. As described under "—Reinsurance" below, we use reinsurance to
help manage the risk that we take related to the issuance of our policies. We cede, or pay out, part of the premiums we receive to our reinsurers and collect cash
back when losses subject to our reinsurance coverage are paid.

The timing of our cash flows from operating activities can vary among periods due to the timing by which payments are made or received. Some of our
payments and receipts, including loss settlements and subsequent reinsurance receipts, can be significant, so their timing can influence cash flows from
operating activities in any given period. Management believes that cash receipts from premiums, proceeds from investment sales and redemptions and
investment income are sufficient to cover cash outflows in the foreseeable future.

Our cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 498,870  $ 489,293 
Investing activities (440,248) (432,165)
Financing activities (33,734) (12,801)

Change in cash and cash equivalents $ 24,888  $ 44,327 

Net cash provided by operating activities was approximately $498.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $489.3 million for the same
period in 2024. This increase was largely driven by higher premium volume and the timing of claim payments and reinsurance recoveries.

Net cash used in investing activities was $440.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to $432.2 million for the six months ended June 30,
2024. Net cash used in investing activities during the first six months of 2025 included purchases of fixed-maturity securities of $939.5 million, which included
primarily corporate bonds and asset- and mortgage-backed securities. During the first six months of 2025, we received proceeds of $282.7 million from sales of
fixed-maturity securities, largely corporate bonds, asset-backed securities and, to a lesser extent, municipal securities and $359.0 million from redemptions and
maturities of asset- and mortgage-backed securities and corporate bonds. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, purchases of equity securities of $94.9
million consisted of common stocks and ETFs. During the first six months of 2025, we received proceeds of $11.6 million from sales of common stocks.

Net cash used in investing activities of $432.2 million during the six months of 2024 included purchases of fixed-maturity securities of $759.8 million, which
included primarily corporate bonds, asset- and mortgage-backed securities, and to a lesser extent, U.S. Treasuries and municipal securities. During the first six
months of 2024, we received proceeds of $189.3 million from sales of fixed-maturity securities, largely corporate bonds, mortgage- and asset-backed securities,
municipal securities, U.S. Treasuries and government agency bonds and $200.6 million from redemptions and maturities of asset- and mortgage-backed
securities and corporate bonds. For the six months ended
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June 30, 2024, purchases of equity securities of $84.2 million consisted of common stocks and ETFs. During the first six months of 2024, we received proceeds
of $30.9 million primarily from sales of ETFs and common stocks.

During the first six months of 2025, cash used in financing activities reflected dividends paid of $0.34 per common share, or $7.9 million in aggregate, share
repurchases of $20.0 million and payroll taxes withheld and remitted on restricted stock awards of $6.3 million, offset in part by proceeds received from our
equity compensation plans of $0.5 million.

During the first six months of 2024, cash used in financing reflected dividends paid of $0.30 per common share, or $7.0 million in aggregate. In addition, for
the six months ended June 30, 2024, payroll taxes withheld and remitted on restricted stock awards were $7.0 million, offset in part by proceeds received from
our equity compensation plans of $1.2 million.

Reinsurance

We enter into reinsurance contracts primarily to limit our exposure to potential large losses. Reinsurance involves an insurance company transferring ("ceding")
a portion of its exposure on a risk to another insurer, the reinsurer. The reinsurer assumes the exposure in return for a portion of the premium. Our reinsurance
is primarily contracted under quota share reinsurance treaties and excess of loss treaties. In quota share reinsurance, the reinsurer agrees to assume a specified
percentage of the ceding company's losses arising out of a defined class of business in exchange for a corresponding percentage of premiums, net of a ceding
commission. In excess of loss reinsurance, the reinsurer agrees to assume all or a portion of the ceding company's losses, in excess of a specified amount.
Under excess of loss reinsurance, the premium payable to the reinsurer is negotiated by the parties based on their assessment of the amount of risk being ceded
to the reinsurer because the reinsurer does not share proportionately in the ceding company's losses.

We renew our reinsurance treaties annually. During each renewal cycle, there are a number of factors we consider when determining our reinsurance coverage,
including (1) plans to change the underlying insurance coverage we offer, (2) trends in loss activity, (3) the level of our capital and surplus, (4) changes in our
risk appetite and (5) the cost and availability of reinsurance coverage.

To manage our natural catastrophe exposure, we use stochastic models to analyze the risk of severe losses. We measure exposure to these losses in terms of
probable maximum loss ("PML"), which is an estimate of the amount of loss we would expect to meet or exceed once in a given number of years (referred to
as the return period). When managing our catastrophe exposure, we generally focus on the 100-year and the 250-year return periods.

The following is a summary of our significant reinsurance programs as of June 30, 2025:

Line of Business Covered Company Policy Limit Reinsurance Coverage Company Retention
Property (1) Up to $10.0 million per occurrence 40% up to $443.0 million per

catastrophe
60% of property losses

Property – catastrophe (2) N/A $250.0 million excess of $75.0
million

$75.0 million per catastrophe

Primary casualty (3) Up to $10.0 million per occurrence $8.0 million excess of $2.0 million $2.0 million per occurrence
Excess casualty (4) Up to $10.0 million per occurrence Variable quota share $3.0 million per occurrence as

described in note (4) below

45



Table of Contents

(1)    Our property quota share reinsurance reduces the financial impact of property losses up to a loss recovery of $177.2 million for an event. This reinsurance
is not applicable to any individual policy with a limit of $2.0 million or less.

(2)    Our property catastrophe reinsurance reduces the financial impact of a catastrophe event involving multiple claims and policyholders. Our property
catastrophe reinsurance includes a reinstatement provision which requires us to pay reinstatement premiums after a loss has occurred in order to preserve
coverage. Including the reinstatement of coverage, the maximum aggregate loss recovery limit is $500.0 million. This coverage applies after the coverage
provided by the commercial property quota share treaty.

(3)    This reinsurance is not applicable to any individual policy with a per-occurrence limit of $2.0 million or less.

(4)    For excess casualty policies with a per-occurrence limit higher than $3.0 million, the ceding percentage varies such that the retention is always $3.0
million or less. For example, for a $5.0 million limit excess policy, our retention would be 60%, whereas for a $10.0 million limit excess policy, our
retention would be 30%. For policies for which we also write an underlying primary limit, the combined retention on the primary and excess policies
would not exceed $3.0 million. This reinsurance is not applicable to any individual policy with a per-occurrence limit of $3.0 million or less.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve us from our obligations to policyholders. Failure of the reinsurer to honor its obligation could result in losses to us, and
therefore, we established an allowance for credit risk based on historical analysis of credit losses for highly rated companies in the insurance industry. In
formulating our reinsurance programs, we are selective in our choice of reinsurers and we consider numerous factors, the most important of which are the
financial stability of the reinsurer, its history of responding to claims and its overall reputation. In an effort to minimize our exposure to the insolvency of our
reinsurers, we review the financial condition of each reinsurer regularly. In addition, we continually monitor for rating downgrades involving any of our
reinsurers. At June 30, 2025, all reinsurance contracts that our insurance subsidiary was a party to were with companies with A.M. Best ratings of "A-"
(Excellent) or better. As of June 30, 2025, we recorded an allowance for credit losses of $1.0 million related to our reinsurance balances.

Ratings

Kinsale Insurance Company has a financial strength rating of "A" (Excellent) with a stable outlook from A.M. Best. A.M. Best assigns ratings to insurance
companies, which currently range from "A++" (Superior) to "F" (In Liquidation). "A" (Excellent) is the third highest rating issued by A.M. Best. The "A"
(Excellent) rating is assigned to insurers that have, in A.M. Best's opinion, an excellent ability to meet their ongoing obligations to policyholders. This rating is
intended to provide an independent opinion of an insurer's ability to meet its obligation to policyholders and is not an evaluation directed at investors.

The financial strength ratings assigned by A.M. Best have an impact on the ability of the insurance companies to attract and retain agents and brokers and on
the risk profiles of the submissions for insurance that the insurance companies receive. The "A" (Excellent) rating obtained by Kinsale Insurance Company is
consistent with our business plan and allows us to actively pursue relationships with the agents and brokers identified in our marketing plan.

Financial Condition

Stockholders' equity

At June 30, 2025, total stockholders' equity and tangible stockholders' equity were $1.7 billion compared to total stockholders' equity and tangible stockholders'
equity of $1.5 billion at December 31, 2024. The increases in both total and tangible stockholders' equity over the prior year-end balances were due to profits
generated during the
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period, an increase in the fair value of our fixed-maturity investments and net activity related to our share-based compensation plan offset in part by share
repurchases and payment of dividends. Tangible stockholders’ equity is a non-GAAP financial measure. See "—Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial
measures" for a reconciliation of stockholders' equity in accordance with GAAP to tangible stockholders' equity.

Investment portfolio

At June 30, 2025, our cash and invested assets of $4.6 billion consisted of fixed-maturity securities, equity securities, short-term investments, cash and cash
equivalents and real estate investments. At June 30, 2025, the majority of the investment portfolio was composed of fixed-maturity securities of $3.9 billion
that were classified as available-for-sale. Available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value with unrealized gains and losses on these securities, net of
applicable taxes, reported as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income. At June 30, 2025, we also held $513.9 million of equity
securities, which included common stocks, ETFs and non-redeemable preferred stock, $34.3 million of short-term investments, $138.1 million of cash and cash
equivalents and $15.0 million of real estate investments.

Our fixed-maturity securities, including cash equivalents, had a weighted average duration of 3.1 years and 3.0 years at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024,
respectively, and an average rating of "AA-" at both June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

At June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the amortized cost and estimated fair value on fixed-maturity securities were as follows:

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Amortized Cost
Estimated Fair

Value
% of Total Fair

Value Amortized Cost
Estimated Fair

Value
% of Total Fair

Value
($ in thousands)

Fixed-maturity securities:
U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S.

government agencies $ 7,839  $ 7,610  0.2 % $ 15,465  $ 15,048  0.4 %
Obligations of states, municipalities and political

subdivisions 158,963  137,580  3.5 % 168,894  146,304  4.1 %
Corporate and other securities 2,114,850  2,100,034  53.6 % 2,037,372  1,989,490  56.3 %
Asset-backed securities 777,402  783,907  20.0 % 729,658  732,742  20.7 %
Residential mortgage-backed securities 607,220  563,791  14.4 % 502,121  448,874  12.7 %
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 325,597  325,156  8.3 % 209,521  205,105  5.8 %

Total fixed-maturity securities $ 3,991,871  $ 3,918,078  100.0 % $ 3,663,031  $ 3,537,563  100.0 %
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The table below summarizes the credit quality of our fixed-maturity securities at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, as rated by Standard & Poor’s
Financial Services, LLC ("Standard & Poor's"):

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Standard & Poor’s or Equivalent Designation Estimated Fair Value % of Total Estimated Fair Value % of Total

($ in thousands)
AAA $ 1,293,859  33.0 % $ 1,034,025  29.2 %
AA 644,483  16.4 % 620,550  17.5 %
A 1,168,777  29.8 % 1,166,923  33.0 %
BBB 746,078  19.1 % 652,631  18.5 %
Below BBB and unrated 64,881  1.7 % 63,434  1.8 %

Total $ 3,918,078  100.0 % $ 3,537,563  100.0 %

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of our fixed-maturity securities summarized by contractual maturity as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024,
were as follows:

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Amortized

Cost
Estimated Fair

Value
% of Total Fair

Value
Amortized

Cost
Estimated Fair

Value
% of Total Fair

Value
($ in thousands)

Due in one year or less $ 293,096  $ 292,850  7.5 % $ 415,494  $ 415,674  11.8 %
Due after one year through five years 1,193,332  1,198,056  30.6 % 1,070,687  1,058,729  29.9 %
Due after five years through ten years 575,575  573,679  14.6 % 513,549  496,044  14.0 %
Due after ten years 219,649  180,639  4.6 % 222,001  180,395  5.1 %
Asset-backed securities 777,402  783,907  20.0 % 729,658  732,742  20.7 %
Residential mortgage-backed securities 607,220  563,791  14.4 % 502,121  448,874  12.7 %
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 325,597  325,156  8.3 % 209,521  205,105  5.8 %

Total fixed-maturity securities $ 3,991,871  $ 3,918,078  100.0 % $ 3,663,031  $ 3,537,563  100.0 %

Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities because some borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or
prepayment penalties.

Restricted investments

In order to conduct business in certain states, we are required to maintain letters of credit or assets on deposit to support state-mandated insurance regulatory
requirements and to comply with certain third-party agreements. Assets held on deposit or in trust accounts are primarily in the form of high-grade securities.
The fair value of our restricted assets was $3.9 million and $3.7 million at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Reconciliation of underwriting income

Underwriting income is a non-GAAP financial measure that we believe is useful in evaluating our underwriting performance without regard to investment
income. Underwriting income is defined as net income excluding net investment income, the net change in the fair value of equity securities, net realized
investment gains and losses, change in allowance for credit losses on investments, interest expense, other expenses, other income and income tax expense. We
use underwriting income as an internal performance measure in the management of our operations
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because we believe it gives us and users of our financial information useful insight into our results of operations and our underlying business performance.
Underwriting income should not be viewed as a substitute for net income calculated in accordance with GAAP, and other companies may define underwriting
income differently.

Net income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, reconciles to underwriting income as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
($ in thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income $ 134,121  $ 92,579  $ 223,348  $ 191,520 
Income tax expense 34,168  23,221  57,252  40,147 

Income before income taxes 168,289  115,800  280,600  231,667 
Net investment income (46,473) (35,847) (90,292) (68,780)
Change in the fair value of equity securities (28,621) (3,159) (31,659) (21,212)
Net realized investment gains (136) (2,879) (673) (6,745)
Change in allowance for credit losses on investments (5) (476) 15  (486)
Interest expense 2,557  2,564  5,095  4,986 
Other expenses 12  796  672  2,759 
Other income (170) (740) (844) (1,059)

Underwriting income $ 95,453  $ 76,059  $ 162,914  $ 141,130 

 Other expenses includes primarily corporate expenses not allocated to our insurance operations.

(1)

(1)
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Reconciliation of net operating earnings

Net operating earnings is defined as net income excluding the effects of the net change in the fair value of equity securities, after taxes, net realized investment
gains and losses, after taxes, and the change in allowance for credit losses on investments, after taxes. We believe the exclusion of these items provides a useful
comparison of our underlying business performance from period to period. Net operating earnings and percentages or calculations using net operating earnings
(e.g., diluted operating earnings per share and annualized operating return on equity) are non-GAAP financial measures. Net operating earnings should not be
viewed as a substitute for net income calculated in accordance with GAAP, and other companies may define net operating earnings differently.

Net income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, reconciles to net operating earnings as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
($ in thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income $ 134,121  $ 92,579  $ 223,348  $ 191,520 
Adjustments:

Change in the fair value of equity securities, before
taxes (28,621) (3,159) (31,659) (21,212)
Income tax expense 6,010  663  6,648  4,455 

Change in the fair value of equity securities, after
taxes (22,611) (2,496) (25,011) (16,757)

Net realized investment gains, before taxes (136) (2,879) (673) (6,745)
Income tax expense 29  605  141  1,416 

Net realized investment gains, after taxes (107) (2,274) (532) (5,329)

Change in allowance for credit losses on investments,
before taxes (5) (476) 15  (486)

Income tax (benefit) expense 1  100  (3) 102 
Change in allowance for credit losses on

investments, after taxes (4) (376) 12  (384)
Net operating earnings $ 111,399  $ 87,433  $ 197,817  $ 169,050 

Operating return on equity:
Average stockholders' equity $ 1,652,774  $ 1,214,086  $ 1,603,067  $ 1,172,018 
Annualized return on equity 32.5 % 30.5 % 27.9 % 32.7 %
Annualized operating return on equity 27.0 % 28.8 % 24.7 % 28.8 %

Income taxes on adjustments to reconcile net income to net operating earnings use an effective tax rate of 21%.

Average stockholders' equity is computed by adding the total stockholders' equity as of the date indicated to the prior quarter-end or year-end total, as
applicable, and dividing by two.

Annualized return on equity is net income expressed on an annualized basis as a percentage of average beginning and ending stockholders' equity
during the period.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 
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Annualized operating return on equity is net operating earnings expressed on an annualized basis as a percentage of average beginning and ending
stockholders' equity during the period.

Reconciliation of tangible stockholders' equity

Tangible stockholders’ equity is defined as total stockholders’ equity less intangible assets, net of deferred taxes. Our definition of tangible stockholders’ equity
may not be comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for stockholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP. We
use tangible stockholders' equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure.

Stockholders' equity at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, reconciles to tangible stockholders' equity as follows:

($ in thousands) June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Stockholders' equity $ 1,722,573  $ 1,483,561 
Less: intangible assets, net of deferred taxes 2,795  2,795 
Tangible stockholders' equity $ 1,719,778  $ 1,480,766 

Critical Accounting Estimates

We identified the accounting estimates which are critical to the understanding of our financial position and results of operations. Critical accounting estimates
are defined as those estimates that are both important to the portrayal of our financial condition and results of operations and require us to exercise significant
judgment. We use significant judgment concerning future results and developments in applying these critical accounting estimates and in preparing our
condensed consolidated financial statements. These judgments and estimates affect our reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the
disclosure of our material contingent assets and liabilities, if any. Actual results may differ materially from the estimates and assumptions used in preparing the
condensed consolidated financial statements. We evaluate our estimates regularly using information that we believe to be relevant. Our critical accounting
policies and estimates are described in our annual consolidated financial statements and the related notes in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2024.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of economic losses due to adverse changes in the estimated fair value of a financial instrument as the result of changes in interest rates,
equity prices, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices. Our primary market risks have been equity price risk associated with investments in
equity securities and interest rate risk associated with investments in fixed maturities. We do not have any material exposure to foreign currency exchange rate
risk or commodity risk.

There have been no material changes in market risk from the information provided in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports we file under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms,
and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer
("CFO"), as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required financial disclosure.

(4) 
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As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of
our management, including our CEO and CFO, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures defined under Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act. Based upon this evaluation, our CEO and CFO concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were
effective as of that date.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting during the second quarter of 2025 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls
The effectiveness of any system of controls and procedures is subject to certain limitations, and, as a result, there can be no assurance that our controls and
procedures will detect all errors or fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance
that the objectives of the control system will be attained.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are party to legal proceedings which arise in the ordinary course of business. We believe that the outcome of such matters, individually and in the
aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect on our condensed consolidated financial position. Refer to Note 16 of the notes to the condensed consolidated
financial statements for further information regarding legal proceedings.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes in our risk factors from those disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 1, 2024 and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2025.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The table below sets forth information regarding repurchases by the Company of its common stock during the periods indicated.

Period
Beginning

Period
Ending

Total
number
of shares

purchased

Average
price

paid per
share

Total number of
shares purchased

as part of
publicly announced
plans or programs

Approximate
dollar value

of
shares that

may yet be purchased
under the

plans or programs
(in millions)

April 1, 2025 April 30, 2025 23,309  $ 429.02  23,309  $ 70.0 
May 1, 2025 May 31, 2025 —  $ —  —  $ 70.0 
June 1, 2025 June 30, 2025 —  $ —  —  $ 70.0 

Total 23,309  $ 429.02  23,309  $ 70.0 

(1) In October 2024, the Company's Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program authorizing the repurchase of up to $100.0 million of the
Company's common stock. The shares may be repurchased from time to time in open market purchases, privately-negotiated transactions, block purchases,
accelerated share repurchase agreements or a combination of methods and pursuant to safe harbors provided by Rule 10b-18 and Rule 10b5-1 under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The timing, manner, price and amount of any repurchases under the share repurchase program will be determined by the
Company in its discretion. The stock repurchase program does not require the Company to repurchase any specific number of shares and may be modified,
suspended or terminated at any time.

Item 5. Other Information

Securities Trading Plans of Directors and Executive Officers

Transactions in our securities by our non-employee directors and executive officers are required to be made in accordance with our Policy on the Prevention of
Insider Trading and Selective Disclosure (the "Insider Trading Policy"), which, among other things, requires that the transactions be in accordance with
applicable U.S. federal securities laws that prohibit trading while in possession of material nonpublic information. Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act
provides an affirmative defense that enables prearranged transactions in securities in a manner that

(1)
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avoids concerns about initiating transactions at a future date while possibly in possession of material nonpublic information. Our Insider Trading Policy permits
our non-employee directors and executive officers to enter into trading plans designed to comply with Rule 10b5-1.

The following table describes any contracts, instructions or written plans adopted for the sale or purchase of our securities by our non-employee directors and
executive officers during the second quarter of 2025, which is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c), referred to as Rule
10b5-1 trading plans.

Name Title
Date of Adoption of Rule

10b5-1 Trading Plan
Scheduled Expiration Date of
Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plan

Aggregate Number of Securities to Be
Purchased or Sold

Michael P. Kehoe
Chief Executive Officer and

Chairman of the Board May 22, 2025 July 27, 2026
Sale of 27,576 options all of which expire on

July 27, 2026

 A trading plan may also expire on such earlier date as all transactions under the trading plan are completed.

During the second quarter of 2025, none of our non-employee directors or executive officers modified or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading plan or adopted,
modified or terminated a non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as defined in Item 408(c) of Regulation S-K).

Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit
Number Description
3.1 Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the

Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on May 22, 2025)
3.2 Amended and Restated By-Laws of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report

on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 18, 2023)
10.1+ Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. 2025 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on

Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on May 22, 2025)
10.2+ Form of Restricted Share Award Agreement
31.1 Certification of principal executive officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
31.2 Certification of principal financial officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
32.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
32.2* Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
101.INS ** XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

* This certification is deemed not filed for purposes of section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be
deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.

(1)

(1)
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** The instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

+ Compensatory plan or arrangement
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.

KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC.

Date: July 24, 2025 By: /s/ Michael P. Kehoe
Michael P. Kehoe
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Date: July 24, 2025 By: /s/ Bryan P. Petrucelli
Bryan P. Petrucelli
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
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Exhibit 10.2
KINSALE CAPITAL GROUP, INC.

DIRECTOR, EXECUTIVE AND TEAM MEMBER RESTRICTED SHARE AWARD GRANT NOTICE
(2025 Omnibus Incentive Plan)

Congratulations! As a key leader in our business, you are in a position to have significant influence on the outcomes that affect Kinsale
Capital Group, Inc. (the “Company”). I am pleased to inform you that, in recognition of the role you play in our collective success, you have
been granted a Restricted Share Award. This award is subject to the terms and conditions of the Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. 2025 Omnibus
Incentive Plan, this Grant Notice, and the following Restricted Share Agreement. The details of this award are indicated below.

Grantee:    
Date of Grant:    
Number of Restricted Shares:    
Vesting Commencement Date:    
Time-Vested Stock:    
Time-Vesting Period:    
Performance-Vested Stock:    
Performance-Vesting Period:    
Performance-Vesting Period:    
Performance-Vesting Criteria:    

Restricted Share Awards can be an opportunity for individual wealth creation. As our Company becomes more valuable through
management continuing to execute on growth opportunities, the value or price of a share of the Company’s common stock may increase.
Through your efforts and the efforts of your colleagues, you have the ability to help increase the value of our Company for all shareholders.

Thank you for all you do each and every day as a leader and owner of the Company. Our focus on driving profitable revenues,
eliminating non-value added expense and investing our capital prudently is collectively building a much stronger Company.

It is an exciting time to be part of Kinsale Capital Group!

Name:
Title:

Acknowledged and Agreed as of ____ day of ______, ______.

Name: ____________________________________



RESTRICTED SHARE AWARD AGREEMENT

THIS RESTRICTED SHARE AWARD AGREEMENT (together with the above grant notice (the “Grant Notice”), this
“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the date set forth on the Grant Notice by and between the Company and the individual
(the “Grantee”) set forth on the Grant Notice.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. 2025 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), the Administrator (the
“Administrator”) has determined that it is to the advantage and best interest of the Company to grant to the Grantee this award of
time-vested Restricted Shares (the “Time-Vested Stock”) and performance-vested Restricted Shares (the “Performance-Vested
Stock” and, together with the Time-Vested Stock, the “Restricted Shares”) as set forth on the Grant Notice and subject to the terms
and provisions of the Plan, which is incorporated herein by reference, and this Agreement (the “Award”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein, the Grantee and the Company hereby
agree as follows:

1.    Acceptance of Agreement. Grantee has reviewed all of the provisions of the Plan, the Grant Notice and this Restricted
Share Award Agreement. By accepting this Award, Grantee agrees that this Award is granted under and governed by the terms and
conditions of the Plan, the Grant Notice and this Restricted Share Award Agreement, and the applicable provisions contained in a
written employment agreement (if any) between the Company or an Affiliate and the Grantee. Grantee hereby agrees to accept as
binding, conclusive and final all decisions or interpretations of the Administrator on questions relating to the Plan, the Grant Notice,
this Restricted Share Award Agreement and, solely in so far as they relate to this Award, the applicable provisions contained in a
written employment agreement (if any) between the Company or an Affiliate and the Grantee. If Grantee signs this Agreement and
Grant Notice electronically, Grantee’s electronic signature of this Agreement shall have the same validity and effect as a signature
affixed by hand.

2.    Grant of Award. The Restricted Shares granted hereunder pursuant to Section 9 of the Plan shall be subject to the terms and
provisions of the Plan, and all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Plan.
For purposes of this Agreement, “Termination Date” shall mean the date on which the Grantee’s Continuous Status as an employee,
director or consultant terminates. Subject to Section 5.13 of this Agreement, the Grantee shall be entitled to receive dividends with
respect to the Restricted Shares.

3.     Vesting.

3.1    Subject to the provisions of the Plan (including Section 12 thereof) and Section 3.2 of this Agreement, and except as
otherwise provided in a written employment agreement between the Company or an Affiliate and the Grantee (if any):

3.1.1    Time-Vested Stock. Time-Vested Stock shall vest in equal annual installments (or as nearly equal as possible to avoid
fractional shares) on each anniversary of the Vesting Commencement Date during the Time Vesting Period (each such date, a
“Time Vesting



Date”), subject to the Grantee’s Continuous Status as an Employee, Director or Consultant through each applicable Time Vesting
Date.

3.1.2    Performance-Vested Stock. Performance-Vested Stock shall vest based on achievement of the Performance Vesting
Criteria, as described in the Grant Notice, during the Performance Period (the last date of the Performance Vesting Period, unless
such other date or dates is indicated in the Performance Vesting Criteria, a “Performance Vesting Date” and, together with
Time-Vesting Date, the “Vesting Dates”), subject to the Grantee’s Continuous Status as an Employee, Director or Consultant
through each applicable Performance Vesting Date. If any Performance Vested Stock does not vest on the applicable
Performance Vesting Date, such Performance Vested Stock shall be forfeited on such Performance Vesting Date.

3.2    If the Grantee’s Continuous Status as an Employee, Director or Consultant terminates for any reason other than due to
death or Disability prior to an applicable Vesting Date, as of the Termination Date, the Grantee shall forfeit any unvested
Restricted Shares. If the Grantee’s Continuous Status as an Employee, Director or Consultant terminates due to death or
Disability prior to an applicable Vesting Date, all then-unvested Time-Vested Stock shall fully vest as of the Termination Date
and all then-unvested Performance-Vested Stock shall vest as of the Termination Date based on actual level of achievement as of
the Termination Date.

4.    Transfer of Stock. The Restricted Shares issued under this Agreement may not be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of
and may not be pledged or otherwise hypothecated (each, a “Transfer”) until such Restricted Shares vest, and all restrictions on
such Restricted Shares shall have lapsed, in the manner set forth in Section 3. Until the Restricted Shares vest, such Restricted Share
shall (i) if in book entry form, be subject to an appropriate stop-transfer order and (ii) to the extent that a stock certificate is delivered
to the Grantee, bear the following legend or notation: “The Stock represented by this certificate are subject to a Restricted Share
Award Agreement between the registered owner and Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. which restricts the transferability of the Stock. A
copy of the agreement is on file with the Secretary of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc.”

5.     General.

5.1    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Delaware.

5.2    Community Property. Without prejudice to the actual rights of the spouses as between each other, for all purposes of this
Agreement, the Grantee shall be treated as agent and attorney-in-fact for that interest held or claimed by his or her spouse with
respect to this Award and the parties hereto shall act in all matters as if the Grantee was the sole owner of this Award. This
appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

5.3    No Employment Rights. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as an agreement by the Company or any of its
subsidiaries, express or implied, to employ the Grantee or contract for the Grantee’s services, to restrict the Company’s or such
subsidiary’s right to discharge the Grantee or cease contracting for the Grantee’s services or to modify, extend or



otherwise affect in any manner whatsoever the terms of any employment agreement or contract for services which may exist
between the Grantee and the Company or any Affiliate.

5.4    Application to Other Stock. In the event any capital stock of the Company or any other corporation shall be distributed
on, with respect to or in exchange for Restricted Shares as a stock dividend, stock split, reclassification, recapitalization or
similar transaction in connection with any merger or reorganization or otherwise, all restrictions, rights and obligations set forth
in this Agreement shall apply with respect to such other capital stock to the same extent as they are, or would have been
applicable, to the Restricted Shares on or with respect to which such other capital stock was distributed, and references to
“Company” in respect of such distributed stock shall be deemed to refer to the company to which such distributed stock relates.

5.5    No Third-Party Benefits. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, none of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be for the benefit of, or enforceable by, any third-party beneficiary.

5.6    Successors and Assigns. Except as provided herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties, their respective successors and permitted assigns.

5.7    No Assignment. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Grantee may not assign any of his, her or its rights
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Company, which consent may be withheld in its sole discretion.
The Company shall be permitted to assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement so long as such assignee agrees to
perform all of the Company’s obligations hereunder.

5.8    Severability. The validity, legality or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected even if one or
more of the provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect.

5.9    Equitable Relief. The Grantee acknowledges that, in the event of a threatened or actual breach of any of the provisions of
this Agreement, damages alone will be an inadequate remedy, and such breach will cause the Company great, immediate and
irreparable injury and damage. Accordingly, the Grantee agrees that the Company shall be entitled to injunctive and other
equitable relief, and that such relief shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any remedies it may have at law or under this
Agreement.

5.10    Jurisdiction. Any suit, action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement, or any judgment entered by any court in
respect of any thereof, shall be brought in any court of competent jurisdiction in the State of Delaware, and the Company and the
Grantee hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for the purpose of any such suit, action, proceeding or
judgment. The Grantee and the Company hereby irrevocably waive (i) any objections which it may now or hereafter have to the
laying of the venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement brought in any court of
competent jurisdiction in the State of Delaware and (ii) any claim that any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such
court has been brought in any inconvenient forum.



5.11    Taxes. By agreeing to this Agreement, the Grantee represents that he or she has reviewed with his or her own tax advisors
the federal, state, local and foreign tax consequences of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and that he or she is
relying solely on such advisors and not on any statements or representations of the Company or any of its agents. The Company
shall be entitled to require a cash payment by or on behalf of the Grantee and/or to deduct from any compensation payable to the
Grantee the minimum amount of any sums required by federal, state or local tax law to be withheld (or other such sums that that
will not cause adverse accounting consequences for the Company and is permitted under applicable withholding rules
promulgated by the Internal Revenue Service or another applicable governmental entity) with respect to the Restricted Share
Award.

5.12    Section 83(b) Election. If the Grantee makes an election under Section 83(b) of the Code, or any successor section
thereto, to be taxed with respect to the Restricted Shares as of the date of grant as set forth on the Grant Notice, the Grantee shall
deliver a copy of such election to the Company immediately after filing such election with the Internal Revenue Service, together
with any required tax withholding. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that it is the Grantee’s sole responsibility, and not the
Company’s, to file timely the election under Section 83(b) of the Code.

5.13    Rights as Stockholder. During the period until the Restricted Share vest as provided in Section 3 hereof, the Grantee
shall, except as set forth in this Section 5.13, have all the rights of a stockholder with respect to the Restricted Shares, including
the right to vote the underlying shares of Common Stock. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) the Grantee shall not have the right
to Transfer the Restricted Shares prior to the vesting thereof as set forth in Section 3 hereof, (ii) any dividends associated with
the Restricted Shares will be paid to the Grantee at the time such shares vest as set forth in Section 3 hereof, and will not be paid
to the Grantee in the event that the shares do not become so vested and (iii) such Restricted Shares shall be subject to all terms,
conditions, and restrictions, including, but not limited to, forfeiture without consideration, of this Agreement and the Plan.

5.14    Headings. The section headings in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience, and in no way define,
limit, extend or interpret the scope of this Agreement or of any particular section.

5.15    Number and Gender. Throughout this Agreement, as the context may require, (a) the masculine gender includes the
feminine and the neuter gender includes the masculine and the feminine; (b) the singular tense and number includes the plural,
and the plural tense and number includes the singular; (c) the past tense includes the present, and the present tense includes the
past; (d) references to parties, sections, paragraphs and exhibits mean the parties, sections, paragraphs and exhibits of and to this
Agreement; and (e) periods of days, weeks or months mean calendar days, weeks or months.

5.16    Electronic Delivery and Disclosure. The Company may, in its sole discretion, decide to deliver or disclose, as applicable,
any documents related to this Award granted under the Plan, future awards that may be granted under the Plan, the prospectus
related to the Plan, the Company’s annual reports or proxy statements by electronic means or to request Grantee’s consent to
participate in the Plan by electronic means, including, but not limited to, the



Securities and Exchange Commission’s Electronic Data Gathering, Analysis, and Retrieval system or any successor system
(“EDGAR”). Grantee hereby consents to receive such documents delivered electronically or to retrieve such documents
furnished electronically (including on EDGAR), as applicable, and agrees to participate in the Plan through any online or
electronic system established and maintained by the Company or another third party designated by the Company.

5.17    Data Privacy. Grantee agrees that all of Grantee’s information that is described or referenced in this Agreement and the
Plan may be used by the Company, its affiliates and the designated broker and its affiliates to administer and manage Grantee’s
participation in the Plan.

5.18    Acknowledgments of Grantee. Grantee has reviewed the Plan and this Agreement in their entirety, has had an
opportunity to obtain the advice of counsel prior to executing this Agreement, fully understands all provisions of the Plan and
this Agreement and, by accepting the Notice of Grant, acknowledges and agrees to all of the provisions of the Plan and this
Agreement.

5.19    Complete Agreement. The Grant Notice, this Restricted Share Award Agreement, the Plan and applicable provisions (if
any) contained in a written employment agreement between the Company or an Affiliate and the Grantee constitute the parties’
entire agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all agreements, representations, warranties, statements,
promises and understandings, whether oral or written, with respect to the subject matter hereof.

5.20    Waiver of Jury Trial. TO THE EXTENT EITHER PARTY INITIATES LITIGATION INVOLVING THIS
AGREEMENT OR ANY ASPECT OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN US (EVEN IF OTHER PARTIES OR OTHER
CLAIMS ARE INCLUDED IN SUCH LITIGATION), ALL OF THE PARTIES WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY
JURY. THIS WAIVER WILL APPLY TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION THAT ARE OR MIGHT BE INCLUDED IN SUCH
ACTION, INCLUDING CLAIMS RELATED TO THE ENFORCEMENT OR INTERPRETATION OF THIS AGREEMENT,
ALLEGATIONS OF STATE OR FEDERAL STATUTORY VIOLATIONS, FRAUD, MISREPRESENTATION, OR SIMILAR
CAUSES OF ACTION, AND IN CONNECTION WITH ANY LEGAL ACTION INITIATED FOR THE RECOVERY OF
DAMAGES BETWEEN OR AMONG US OR BETWEEN OR AMONG ANY OF OUR OWNERS, AFFILIATES, OFFICERS,
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Michael P. Kehoe, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f),
for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

July 24, 2025 /s/ Michael P. Kehoe
Michael P. Kehoe
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Bryan P. Petrucelli, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f),
for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

July 24, 2025 /s/ Bryan P. Petrucelli
Bryan P. Petrucelli
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended June 30, 2025 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Michael P. Kehoe, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

July 24, 2025 /s/ Michael P. Kehoe
Michael P. Kehoe
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended June 30, 2025 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Bryan P. Petrucelli, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
of the Company, certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

July 24, 2025 /s/ Bryan P. Petrucelli
Bryan P. Petrucelli
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
(Principal Financial Officer)


